
   

LINCOLN COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT
Board of Directors – Lincoln County School District Business Meeting of the 

Board
Tuesday, August 13, 2024 - 6:30 PM

Teaching & Learning Center
1212 NE Fogarty Street

Newport, OR 97365

Agenda

1. Call to Order & Reading of Land Acknowledgment
2. Roll Call- Establishment of a quorum
3. Introductions
4. Communications

a. Written
b. From the Audience (This time is reserved for public comment on topics 

published on the Board's agenda)
c. Recognition
d. LCEA Report

5. Consultant Reports/Staff Reports/Student Reports
a. Summer Learning Update

                LINCOLN COUNTY
                SCHOOL DISTRICT
                                       Dr. Majalise Tolan
                                       Superintendent

District Office  |  Teaching & Learning Center
1212 NE Fogarty Street, Newport, OR 97365
PO Box 1110, Newport, OR 97365
T  541-265-9211  |  F  541-265-3059
www.lincoln.k12.or.us
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Summer 
Learning
Update

August 13, 2024
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Jumpstart
Kindergarten
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Jumpstart Information

Number of Students

Yaquina View, Toledo 
Elementary, Crestview 
Heights and Oceanlake 

Core Content
Learning about school and 

friends! Literacy, Math, 
Movement, Social & 

Emotional Skills, AVID 
STEM, Garden Science 

over a 3 weeks

Food, Custodial, 

Transportation Services
All student receive a full 

breakfast, lunch and robust 
PM snack, transportation 

to/from program and a clean 
room every day.

Student Cadets

High school students 
working with our incoming 

kindergarteners 

57
Learning

from
8-5

6 3
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Grades 1-6
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Grades 1-6 Information

Number of Students

Students at Yaquina View, 
Toledo Elementary, 
Crestview Heights, 

Oceanlake, Taft 
Elementary and Sam Case 

Core Content

Literacy, Math, Movement, 
Social & Emotional Skills, 

AVID STEM, Garden 
Science over 2 weeks.

Field Trips

Each area partnered with 
their local library for a 

learning experience each 
week for two weeks.

Student Cadets

High school students 
working with our students 

in grades 1-6

181
Learning

from
8-5

18 2
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Neighbors for KidsYachats Youth and Families 

Partners in Summer 
Learning

Lincoln City Rec Kids
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b. Financial Report
1. Updated Monthly Financial Report
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Period  1 Period  2 Period 3 Period 4 Period 5 Period 6 Period 7 Period 8 Period 9 Period 10 Period 11 Period 12 Period 13 Projected Adopted Year-To-Date

Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Projected 2023-24 2023-24 2023-24

R E V E N U E S July '23 Aug '23 Sept '23 Oct '23 Nov '23 Dec '23 Jan '24 Feb '24 March '24 April '24 May '24 June '24 July '24 Totals BUDGET Actuals

LOCAL SOURCES:

Current year's levy 267                36,739,329    2,882,454      663,036         241,402         1,106,455      119,899         114,306         948,216         368,690         43,184,052 * 41,878,114 42,815,362    1,305,938      102%

Prior years' taxes 168,049         150,279         81,596           53,737           115,026         55,707           42,482           45,719           33,114           74,668           62,806           53,189           936,372 * 805,000 883,183         131,372         110%

Interest on Investments 73,925           79,375           66,752           55,673           91,554           213,264         183,587         177,267         146,992         129,540         108,538         229,048         15,697           1,571,212 400,000 1,555,515      1,171,212      389%

Fees Charged to Grants 2,702             39                  9,974             9,447             1,143             14,734           -                 78,780           18,850           64,865           159,328         74,394           434,254 550,000 359,861         (115,746)        65%

Rentals -                 217                217 10,000 -                 (9,783)            0%

Contributions 591                591 0 591                591                #DIV/0!

Other Local Income 17,819           623                6,990             28,673           58,512           156,717         16,673           38,395           104,693         102,729         66,514           8,014             258,489         864,840 1,334,218 606,351         (469,378)        45%

INTERMEDIATE SOURCES: -                 

ESD - Severe Disab Support 38,235           -                 38,235           76,470 195,000 76,470           (118,530)        39%

County School Fund 5,409             128,361         206,985         19,439           360,194 * 300,000 340,754         60,194           114%

Other, Hvy Eq Rent Tax, etc 65                  1,192             92                  82                  906                2,336 2,336             2,336             #DIV/0!

STATE SOURCES: -                 

SSF- Current Year 3,958,011      1,977,818      1,977,818      1,977,818      1,977,818      1,977,818      1,933,139      1,933,139      1,933,139      1,433,521      1,724,166      22,804,205 23,130,549 22,804,205    (326,344)        99%

SSF- Prior Year 174,051         174,051 174,051         174,051         #DIV/0!

Common School Fund -                 348,207         348,207 * 701,538 348,207         (353,331)        50%

State Timber 8,796             208,767         336,642         554,205 * 500,000 554,205         54,205           111%

Unrstd Grants, HCD, Wildfire 1,392,659      1,392,659 910,136 1,392,659      482,523         153%

FEDERAL SOURCES: -                 

Federal Forest Fees 325,069         325,069 325,069         325,069         #DIV/0!

Foster Care Transp Reimb 0 74,000 -                 (74,000)          0%

OTHER RESOURCES: -                 

Interfund Transfer 0 10 -                 (10)                 0%

Sale of Assets/Ins Proceeds 0 -                 -                 #DIV/0!

Beginning Fund Balance 16,037,138    16,037,138 14,115,000 16,037,138    1,922,138      114%

Total Monthly Revenues 20,086,893 2,228,899 2,203,069 3,546,984 38,944,693 5,384,657 2,866,876 3,118,019 3,415,777 1,837,652 3,234,119 1,408,317 790,115 89,066,071 84,903,565 88,275,955 4,162,506 104%

CUMULATIVE RESOURCES 20,086,893    22,315,791    24,518,860    28,065,845    67,010,537    72,395,194    75,262,070    78,380,089    81,795,867    83,633,519    86,867,638    88,275,955    89,066,071    

 E X P E N D I T U R E S

Salaries (100) 602,384 792,888 2,630,859 2,655,067 2,821,310 2,672,906 2,602,285 2,757,136 2,639,046 2,666,666 2,835,938 6,321,012 0 31,997,499 31,281,886 31,997,499    715,613         102%

Employee benefits (200) 268,030 357,840 1,341,922 1,366,953 1,372,110 1,348,599 1,334,564 1,340,444 1,342,971 1,376,107 1,385,463 3,398,286 10,183 16,243,472 18,374,837 16,233,290    (2,131,365)     88%

Purchased services (300) 984,252 996,968 986,922 1,117,151 928,422 2,247,048 1,472,675 1,232,873 1,438,228 1,546,852 2,462,595 1,243,997 369,843 17,027,826 18,356,147 16,657,983    (1,328,321)     91%

Supplies (400) 97,690 185,678 215,890 172,562 181,208 149,932 84,123 93,554 89,671 129,587 195,717 94,493 219,521 1,909,625 2,750,414 1,690,104      (840,789)        61%

Capital outlay (500) 11,704 7,713 62,000 20,887 102,304 143,000 81,417           (40,696)          57%

Insurance/Other (600) 818,473 85,776 34,880 17,341 26,610 7,503 12,383 2,523 4,178 6,419 6,358 20,915 13,956 1,057,314 1,002,281 1,043,358      55,033           104%

Interfund Transfers (700) 4,305,000 4,305,000 4,305,000 4,305,000      -                 100%

Contingency (800) 0 3,750,000 -                 0%

Unappropriated Funds (800) 0 4,940,000 -                 0%

Total Monthly Expenditures 2,782,533 2,419,150 5,210,473 5,329,074 5,337,373 6,425,987 5,506,030 5,426,531 9,819,095 5,725,631 6,948,071 11,078,703 634,389 72,643,041 84,903,565 72,008,651 (3,570,524) 85%

CUMULATIVE EXPENDITURES 2,782,533      5,201,684      10,412,157    15,741,231    21,078,604    27,504,591    33,010,622    38,437,152    48,256,247    53,981,878    60,929,949    72,008,651    72,643,041    

Month-end Fund Balance 17,304,360    17,114,108    14,106,704    12,324,614    45,931,933    44,890,603    42,251,449    39,942,937    33,539,620    29,651,641    25,937,689    16,267,304    16,423,030    16,423,030    16,267,304

Revenue Assumptions: * Local Revenue - Projected 45,708,099

Projection amounts based on Adopted Budget and avg % received during same time period over past 8 years Local Revenue included in 5/3/24 SSF Estimate 45,599,079

Beginning Fund Balance is estimated as of 9-7-23 & subject to change. It represents the bulk of current Excess Ending Fund Balance. Estimated 2023/24 SSF Adjustment (May 2025) (109,020)        Depends on Actual Local Revenue at Yr End

June ADM is final at 5,072.2, it has been adjusted down from 5,086.2 Anticipated Ending Fund Balance 16,314,011    

Local Revenue no longer includes Federal Forest Fees per OR legislation. Less Unappropriated Ending Fund Balance (7% Required) & Contingency (8,690,000)

Updated BFB to Audited Excess Ending Fund Balance 7,624,011      Includes Approx $956,000 Building Carrover

Updated to reflect estimated remaining payment per 5/3/24 SSF Estimate
May SSF $1,208,393, Food Svc State Match ($23,918), 22/23 ODE SSF Reconciliation $539,690 Monthly Monthly ADM YTD ADM

HCD 23/24 Prelim $799,614 less 22/23 Final (625,563), Net $174,051 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 ADMr Comparison 2023-24 2023-24 5,101.6 Budget

5,489.2 5,523.3 5,567.9 4,892.4 5,163.5 5,095.5 September 4,959.1 4,959.1

5,487.6 5,549.3 5,586.5 4,945.8 5,189.8 5,111.6 October 4,984.2 4,988.3

5,477.9 5,541.6 5,596.7 4,968.0 5,191.8 5,109.0 November 4,974.9 4,976.6

Expenditure Assumptions: 5,480.6 5,538.8 5,585.9 5,089.1 5,192.9 5,098.5 December 4,961.0 4,972.2

Projection amounts based on Adopted Budget and avg % expended during same time period over past 8 years 5,480.8 5,512.2 5,577.6 5,054.0 5,184.1 5,095.4 January 4,945.4 4,962.6

5,470.6 5,491.0 5,569.1 5,052.3 5,180.8 5,103.0 February 4,935.4 4,956.2

5,438.7 5,476.0 COVID-19 5,048.6 5,170.4 5,101.0 March 4,911.4 4,949.6

5,411.8 5,447.3 ADM Frozen 5,048.6 5,167.2 5,097.6 April 4,872.3 4,936.5   

5,378.6 5,401.7 2nd Qtr (Dec) 5,049.0 5,157.0 5,093.8 May 4,859.1 4,927.3 (174.3)            Diff YTD

5,332.9 5,482.5 5,090.2 5,122.6 5,007.0 June

5,443.2 5,482.5 5090.2 5122.6 5072.2 June YTD Page 1

Monthly ADM - Prior Years

General Fund Revenue & Expenditure Summary (Unaudited)

Fiscal Year 2023-24

Year To Date Transactions as of June 30, 2024 at 8-5-24

YTD Diff 

Budget vs. 

Projected

% of 

Budget
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Budget Encumb'd YTD Actual Remaining Budget Encumb'd YTD Actual Remaining Budget Encumb'd YTD Actual Remaining

Special Revenues & Grants (200-285 & 900-994) Pre-School Promise (288) Small Schools Grant (291) WHS & Toledo 7-12

Revenues: Revenues: Revenues:

Local 754,099 1,546,508 (792,409) State 603,000 333,316 269,684 Local 5,369

Intermediate 2,300 Beg. Fund Balance* 0 0 State 67,000 74,067 (7,067)

State 2,851,010 2,913,800 (62,790) Total Revenues 603,000 333,316 269,684 Beg. Fund Balance * 143,000 129,187 13,813

Federal 12,641,146 4,643,362 7,997,784 Total Revenues 210,000 208,623 1,377

Fund Tfrs/Asset Sales Expenditures:

Beg. Fund Balance * 1,384,117 1,526,528 (142,411) Instruction 542,099 544,094 (1,996) Expenditures:

Total Revenues 17,630,372 10,632,497 6,997,875 Support Services 59,901 38,281 21,620 Instruction 123,483 2,397 46,652 74,433

Enterprise 1,000 1,000 Support Services 19,517 10,533 8,984

Expenditures: Facilities Acq & Const Enterprise 0

Instruction 7,367,347 298,510 4,282,823 2,786,013  End Fund Balance Facilities Acq & Const

Support Services 5,058,198 19,096 4,394,883 644,219 Total Expenditures 603,000 0 582,375 20,625 End Fund Balance 67,000 67,000 0

Enterprise 679,900 490 260,726 418,685 Fund Balance (249,060) *** Total Expenditures 210,000 69,397 57,185 83,418

Facilities Acq & Const 3,425,272 2,881,198 544,074 Fund Balance 151,438

End Fund Bal/Tfrs 1,099,655                  1,099,655 Less Encumbered 69,397

Total Expenditures 17,630,372 318,096 11,819,630 5,492,646 Available for Expenditure 82,041

Fund Balance (1,187,133) *** Student Investment Account (289/989)

Revenues: High School Success (292)

Indigenous Peoples (286) State 5,408,022 5,408,022 0 Revenues:

Revenues: Beg. Fund Balance* 0 State 1,538,380 1,100,499 437,880

Local Total Revenues 5,408,022 5,408,022 0 Beg. Fund Balance * 0 0

Fund Tfrs/Asset Sales 0 Total Revenues 1,538,380 1,100,499 437,880

Beg. Fund Balance* 103,050 103,049 1 Expenditures:

Total Revenues 103,050 0 103,049 1 Instruction 2,375,190 58,864 2,176,175   140,151 Expenditures:

Support Services 2,961,454 1,206 2,632,465   327,784 Instruction 607,942 181,402 620,637 (194,097)

Expenditures: Enterprise 50,000 173,177 (123,177) Support Services 930,438 140,062 750,540 39,836

Instruction 81,050 7,895 73,155 Facilities Acq & Const 21,378 24,478 (3,100) End Fund Balance

Support Services 22,000 22,000 End Fund Balance Total Expenditures 1,538,380 321,464 1,371,177 (154,261)

End Fund Balance 0 Total Expenditures 5,408,022 60,070 5,006,294 341,658 Fund Balance (270,678) ***

Total Expenditures 103,050 0 7,895 95,155 Fund Balance 401,728 ***

Fund Balance 95,154 Building Maintenance (293)

Less Encumbered 0 Revenues:

Available for Expenditure 95,154 Curriculum (290) Local 25,000 149,085 (124,085)

Revenues: State

Musical Instruments (287) Local 108,155 (108,155) Federal

Revenues: Transfers 1,600,000 1,600,000 0 Fund Tfrs/Asset Sales 905,000 905,000 0

Transfers 200,000 Beg. Fund Balance* 1,900,000 1,900,000 0 Beg. Fund Balance * 1,373,000 2,269,009 (896,009)

Beg. Fund Balance* 505,000 306,835 198,165 Total Revenues 3,500,000 3,608,155 (108,155) Total Revenues 2,303,000 3,323,094 (1,020,094)

Total Revenues 505,000 506,835 (1,835)

Expenditures: Expenditures:

Expenditures: Instruction 360,000 7,810 352,190 Support Services 681,587 349 528,340 152,898

Instruction 295,000 1,261 67,550 226,189 Contingency 3,140,000 3,140,000 Enterprise

Support Services 110,000 4,464 105,536 End Fund Balance Facilities Acq & Const 1,621,413 686,619 934,794

End Fund Balance 100,000 100,000 0 Total Expenditures 3,500,000 0 7,810 3,492,190 End Fund Bal/Tfrs

Total Expenditures 505,000 101,261 72,013 331,726 Fund Balance 3,600,345 Total Expenditures 2,303,000 349 1,214,959 1,087,692

Fund Balance 434,822 Less Encumbered 0 Fund Balance 2,108,135

Less Encumbered 101,261 Available for Expenditure 3,600,345 Less Encumbered 349

Available for Expenditure 333,561 Available for Expenditure 2,107,786

    *  Beginning Fund Balances are Audited

  **  Fund Balances do NOT include encumbered expenditures

***  Reimbursement Basis Grants, revenue received after funds expended, negative or low fund balance is normal Page 4

LINCOLN COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT 2023-24 SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS FINANCIAL STATEMENTS as of June 30, 2024 at 8-5-24 UNAUDITED
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Budget Encumb'd YTD Actual Remaining Budget Encumb'd YTD Actual Remaining Budget Encumb'd YTD Actual Remaining

LINCOLN COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT 2023-24 SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS FINANCIAL STATEMENTS as of June 30, 2024 at 8-5-24 UNAUDITED

Food Services (294) Technology (298) Capital Construction Fund (405)

Revenues: Revenues: Revenues:

Local 190,100 144,120 45,980 Local 136,015 136,955 (940) Local 1,095,672 629,094 466,578

State 35,000 369,059 (334,059) Local - Tech Fees 45,900 54,338 (8,438) Beg. Fund Balance * 1,563,700 1,785,693 (221,993)

Federal 3,663,253 1,878,902 1,784,351      Federal 53,358 (53,358) Total Revenues 2,659,372 2,414,786 244,586

Beg. Fund Balance * 900,000 1,238,958 (338,958) Transfers 1,600,000 1,600,000 0

Total Revenues 4,788,353 3,631,039 1,157,314 Beg. Fund Balance* 1,446,893 1,750,475 (303,582) Expenditures:

Total Revenues 3,228,808 3,595,126 (366,318) Support Services 459,372      

Expenditures: Expenditures: Facilities Acq & Const 2,200,000   46              814,788      1,385,166

Instruction 115,160 97,144 18,016 Instruction 37,500 37,500 End Fund Balance

Support Services 33,482 34,929 (1,447) Support Services 729,739 4,044 224,579 501,116 Total Expenditures 2,659,372 46 814,788 1,844,538

Enterprise 4,089,711 571,152 3,283,012 235,547 Contingency 2,461,569 2,461,569 Fund Balance 1,599,999

Facilities Acq & Const 300,000                     23,144 276,856 End Fund Balance 0 Less Encumbered 46

End Fund Balance 250,000 250,000 0 Total Expenditures 3,228,808 4,044 224,579 3,000,185 Available for Expenditure 1,599,952

Total Expenditures 4,788,353 821,152 3,438,228 528,972 Fund Balance 3,370,546

Fund Balance 192,810 *** Less Encumbered 4,044 Future Property Purchases Reserve (420)

Available for Expenditure 3,366,503 Revenues:

Student Activities (295) Local 15,000 49,152 (34,152)

Revenues: Vehicle Replacement (299) Fund Tfrs/Asset Sales

Local 1,300,000 1,131,384 168,616 Revenues: Beg. Fund Balance * 1,061,018 1,072,295 (11,277)

Beg. Fund Balance * 1,325,000 1,243,391 81,609 Local 29,500 62,123 (32,623) Total Revenues 1,076,018 1,121,447 (45,429)

Total Revenues 2,625,000 2,374,775 250,225 Sale of Assets 0

Beg. Fund Balance * 51,900 40,410 11,490 Expenditures:

Expenditures: Total Revenues 81,400 102,533 (21,133) Facilities Acq & Const 1,076,018   1,076,018

Instruction 1,315,000 13,899 1,061,195 239,906 Total Expenditures 1,076,018 1,076,018

Support Services 95,000 16,094 78,906 Expenditures: Fund Balance 1,121,447

Enterprise 45,000 87,723 (42,723) Support Services 81,400 49,114 32,286

Contingency 1,170,000 1,170,000 End Fund Balance Dental/Vision Self Insurance (610)

Total Expenditures 2,625,000                  13,899          1,165,012         1,446,089      Total Expenditures 81,400 0 49,114 32,286 Revenues:

Fund Balance 1,209,763 Fund Balance 53,420 Local 963,000 963,341 (341)

Less Encumbered 13,899 Less Encumbered 0 Beg. Fund Balance * 1,215,000 1,178,070 36,930

Available for Expenditure 1,195,864 Available for Expenditure 53,420 Total Revenues 2,178,000 2,141,411 36,589

Outdoor School for All (296) PERS Bonds Debt Service (320) Expenditures:

Revenues: Revenues: Support Services 870,000 810,370 59,630

State 149,098 149,098 Local 5,082,765 5,427,300 (344,535) Contingency 1,308,000 1,308,000

Total Revenues 149,098 0 149,098 Beg. Fund Balance * 10,563,450 10,709,267 (145,817) Total Expenditures 2,178,000 810,370 1,367,630

Total Revenues 15,646,215 16,136,567 (490,352) Fund Balance 1,331,041

Expenditures: Less Encumbered 0

Instruction 142,398 3,291 121,514 17,593 Expenditures: Available for Expenditure 1,331,041

Support Services 6,700 8,744 (2,044) Debt Service 6,116,208 6,116,208 1

Total Expenditures 149,098 3,291 130,258 15,549 End Fund Balance 9,530,007 9,530,007 0 District Medical Group HRA (620)

Fund Balance (130,258) *** Total Expenditures 15,646,215 9,530,007 6,116,208 1 Revenues:

Fund Balance 10,020,360 Local 874,600 1,122,377 (247,777)

ODE Facilities Grants (297) Beg. Fund Balance 2,120,000 2,129,863 (9,863)
Revenues: GO Bonds Debt Service (330 & 331) Total Revenues 2,994,600 3,252,239 (257,639)

State Sources 10,000 10,000 Revenues:

Total Revenues 10,000 0 0 10,000 Local 6,104,995 6,375,259 (270,264) Expenditures:

Transfers 1,431,655 1,431,650 5 Support Services 440,000 2,544 396,486 40,970

Expenditures: Beg. Fund Balance * 1,354,500 1,331,821 22,679 End Fund Balance 2,554,600 2,554,600

Support Services 10,000 10,000 Total Revenues 8,891,150 9,138,730 (247,580) Total Expenditures 2,994,600 2,544 396,486 2,595,570

Total Expenditures 10,000 0 0 10,000 Fund Balance 2,855,754

Fund Balance Expenditures: Less Encumbered 2,544

Debt Service 5,290,500       5,287,576   2,924 Available for Expenditure 2,853,210

   *   Beginning Fund Balances are Audited Transfers 1,431,650       1,431,650   0

  **  Fund Balances do NOT include encumbered expenditures End Fund Balance 2,169,000       2,169,000       0

Total Expenditures 8,891,150 2,169,000 6,719,226 2,924

Fund Balance 2,419,504 Page 5

***  Reimbursement Basis Grants, revenue received after funds

       expended, negative or low fund balance is normal
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Date Payee Description Amount

6/7/2024 PNW PROFESSIONALS MONTHLY CONTRACT SERVICES - SLP 12,528.00        

6/7/2024 MIFFY'S FOODS, LLC LOCAL FOODS PURCHASE 11,051.75        

6/7/2024 METIS EDUCATION CONSULTING ECRI PROF DEV - CVH, TOES, OLES, YVES, DIST LEADERSHIP 12,600.00        

6/7/2024 JAMES DRAYTON TRUCKING & EXCAVATING EXCAVATION - NEW ENTRANCE OLE 13,900.00        

6/7/2024 ENOME, INC SPECIAL ED GOALBOOK SOFTWARE 23,026.50        

6/7/2024 CARPET ONE FLOOR & HOME FLOORING - TOES, OLE, TAES, TAHS , WHS, NMS 12,001.00        

6/7/2024 OMLID & SWINNEY HVAC EXPANSION LOOPS AT WHS 25,437.00        

6/7/2024 SODEXO, INC & AFFILIATES (CUST) MONTHLY CONTRACT SERVICES 182,584.15      

6/14/2024 THE HELLO FOUNDATION, LLC MONTHLY CONTRACT SERVICES - SLP 15,040.00        

6/14/2024 PEARSON CLINCAL ASSESSMENT SPECIAL ED CURRICULUM 14,684.75        

6/14/2024 LATHAM CENTERS, INC. MONTHLY CONTRACT SVCS - OUT OF STATE TUITION 28,396.00        

6/14/2024 E-THERAPY LLC MONTHLY CONTRACT SERVICES - SLP 10,462.50        

6/14/2024 POWER CHEVROLET BUICK GMC CADILLAC VAN - TECHNOLOGY 49,113.76        

6/21/2024 SUTTLE LAKE CAMP OUTDOOR SCHOOL - NMS 28,325.00        

6/21/2024 DSL BUILDERS, LLC WINDOWS AND SIDING - ARCADIA FEMA GRANT 41,450.00        

6/21/2024 COASTAL CONTRACTING, INC. WINDOWS AND SIDING - ARCADIA FEMA GRANT 75,000.00        

6/21/2024 EDDYVILLE CHARTER SCHOOL SIA GRANT REIMBURSEMENT 21,140.20        

6/26/2024 NATIONAL CHEERLEADERS ASSOCIATION CHEER CAMP - NHS 17,318.00        

6/28/2024 WARD'S MEDIATECH INC CLASSROOM INTERACTIVE DISPLAYS - ED TECH PILOT 15,556.87        

6/28/2024 SODEXO, INC & AFFILIATES (CAFE) MONTHLY CONTRACT SERVICES 319,087.21      

6/28/2024 QUILL CORPORATION MEDIA LEARNING LABS - NMS, NHS, TAHS, TOHS 21,451.01        

6/28/2024 NEWPORT FAB SHOP HANDICAP ACCESSIBLE ENTRY HAND RAIL - NHS 10,808.75        

6/28/2024 MILLER NASH LLP LEGAL SERVICES 23,733.00        

6/28/2024 LINCOLN GLASS CO., INC ARCADIA WINDOWS 31,415.35        

6/28/2024 COPELAND LUMBER YARDS, INC SUPPLIES - VARIOUS PROJECTS 35,318.04        

6/28/2024 CENTER FOR THE COLLABORATIVE CLASS SUMMER SCHOOL SEL CURRICULUM 10,206.00        

6/28/2024 APPLE INC. MAC BOOKS - STAFF & TOHS GEAR UP GRANT 18,890.00        

6/28/2024 AVID CENTER PROF DEVELOPMENT - AVID SUMMER INSTITUTE 26,973.00        

LINCOLN COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT

Bills & Claims Over $10,000 - All Funds

2023-24 Fiscal Year

JUNE 2024

Page 6
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Date Payee Description Amount

7/2/2024 DAN KAUFFMAN EXCAVATING INC. ROCK/GRADING - OLE 20,270.92     

7/2/2024 BRANDSEN HARDWOOD FLOORS INC GYM FLOOR REFINISHING - 9 SCHOOLS 34,208.00     

7/5/2024 FIRST STUDENT, INC. STUDENT TRANSPORTATION 407,955.14   

7/12/2024 WARD'S MEDIATECH INC MEDIA LEARNING LABS 148,545.00   

7/12/2024 OMLID & SWINNEY HVAC TESTS & REPAIRS - VARIOUS LOCATIONS 13,592.00     

7/12/2024 NEIGHBORS FOR KIDS CONTRACTED SUMMER LEARNING PROGRAM 18,044.13     

7/12/2024 LATHAM CENTERS, INC. MONTHLY TUITION - OUT OF STATE SPECIAL ED PLACEMENT 27,480.00     

7/12/2024 COASTAL CONTRACTING, INC. SIDING AND WINDOWS - ARCADIA FEMA GRANT 225,000.00   

7/12/2024 APPLE INC. IPADS FOR ED TECH CADRE 10,378.00     

7/12/2024 INTERMOUNTAIN LOCK AND SECURITY SUPPLIES - TAES, TAHS, WHS 14,204.52     

7/19/2024 SODEXO, INC & AFFILIATES (CAFE) MONTHLY CONTRACT SERVICES 345,922.36   

7/19/2024 COYLE OUTSIDE LLC OUTDOOR SCHOOL - TAES 27,960.00     

7/19/2024 COPELAND LUMBER YARDS, INC BUILDING SUPPLIES - VARIOUS LOCATIONS 18,499.87     

7/19/2024 B'NAI B'RITH OUTDOOR SCHOOL - TAES 12,704.00     

7/19/2024 EDDYVILLE CHARTER SCHOOL SIA & TITLE VI REIMBURSEMENTS 63,605.50     

7/19/2024 SILETZ VALLEY CHARTER SCHOOL TITLE I REIMBURSEMENT 74,713.03     

7/26/2024 SODEXO, INC & AFFILIATES (CAFE) MONTHLY CONTRACT SERVICES 117,495.75   

7/26/2024 SAIF CLAIM REIMBURSEMENT 23-24 NON-DISABLING CLAIMS REIMBURSEMENT 10,800.24     

7/26/2024 SILETZ VALLEY CHARTER SCHOOL ESSER & TITLE VI REIMBURSEMENTS 32,449.55     

LINCOLN COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT

Bills & Claims Over $10,000 - All Funds

2023-24 Fiscal Year
July 2024

Page 6
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Oregon State Treasury - Local Government Investment Pool

Beginning Balance 41,954,680$  

Additions 1,336,088      

Reductions 8,181,670      
Ending Balance 35,109,098$  

Oregon State Treasury - Local Government Investment Pool - 2002 PERS Bonds

Beginning Balance 1,159,182$    

Additions 1,224,719      

Reductions 2,316,643      
Ending Balance 67,259$         

Oregon State Treasury - Local Government Investment Pool - 2003 PERS Bonds

Beginning Balance 1,570,808$    

Additions 1,636,123      

Reductions 3,116,461      
Ending Balance 90,470$         

Oregon Coast Bank - Money Market Account

Beginning Balance 13,222,746$  

Additions 1,479,440      

Reductions 5,331,650      

Ending Balance 9,370,536$    

Oregon Coast Bank - 13 Month Time CD (Fund 331 QSCB Sinking Fund)

.75% APY

Beginning Balance 1,431,650$    

Additions -                 

Reductions -                 

Ending Balance 1,431,650$    

Monthly Totals

Beginning Balance 59,339,067$  

Additions 5,676,370$    

Reductions 18,946,424$  

Ending Balance 46,069,013$  

Interest Rates April May June

LGIP 5.20% 5.20% 5.20%

Oregon Coast Bank 5.12% 5.12% 5.12%

Page 7

LINCOLN COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT

INVESTMENT REPORT

June 30, 2024
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Period  1 Period  2 Period 3 Period 4 Period 5 Period 6 Period 7 Period 8 Period 9 Period 10 Period 11 Period 12 Period 13 Projected Adopted Year-To-Date

Actual Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected 2024-25 2024-25 2024-25

R E V E N U E S July '24 Aug '24 Sept '24 Oct '24 Nov '24 Dec '24 Jan '25 Feb '25 March '25 April '25 May '25 June '25 July '25 Totals BUDGET Actuals

LOCAL SOURCES:

Current year's levy 244                33,642,293    7,463,035      570,477         299,821         1,086,289      163,111         176,225         1,130,139      445,522         44,977,157 * 44,976,913 244                244                0%

Prior years' taxes 85                  126,775         107,400         110,335         58,092           103,433         33,905           38,113           30,039           30,451           40,830           80,680           40,361           800,498 * 805,000 85                  (4,502)            0%

Interest on Investments 207,984         48,518           43,787           36,594           58,246           152,433         138,833         124,016         119,206         86,989           92,903           116,247         29,403           1,255,157 1,090,000 207,984         165,157         19%

Fees Charged to Grants 3,358             13,196           30,806           31,358           36,179           53,222           40,714           64,330           72,394           40,891           174,516         89,036           650,000 650,000 -                 -                 0%

Rentals 1,648             1,738             1,801             1,750             1,459             1,604             10,000 10,000 -                 -                 0%

Contributions 0 -                 -                 #DIV/0!

Other Local Income 4,691             22,052           49,882           97,135           87,717           115,770         84,227           64,996           101,886         107,045         124,412         99,170           313,033         1,272,015 1,283,546 4,691             (11,531)          0%

INTERMEDIATE SOURCES: -                 

ESD - Severe Disab Support 90,000           90,000           180,000 180,000 -                 -                 0%

County School Fund 150,000         150,000         300,000 * 300,000 -                 -                 0%

Other, Hvy Eq Rent Tax, etc 0 -                 -                 #DIV/0!

STATE SOURCES: -                 

SSF- Current Year 3,766,492      1,895,458      1,895,458      1,895,458      1,916,805      1,919,135      1,913,151      1,927,549      1,915,707      1,834,602      1,856,947      22,736,760 22,763,459 3,766,492      (26,699)          17%

SSF- Prior Year 0 -                 -                 #DIV/0!

Common School Fund 331,620         331,620         663,240 * 663,240 -                 -                 0%

State Timber 226,341         70,022           203,637         500,000 * 500,000 -                 -                 0%

Unrstd Grants, HCD, Wildfire 648,019         536,277         1,184,296 1,184,296 -                 -                 0%

FEDERAL SOURCES: -                 

Federal Forest Fees 0 -                 -                 #DIV/0!

Foster Care Transp Reimb 22,046           27,954           50,000 50,000 -                 -                 0%

OTHER RESOURCES: -                 

Interfund Transfer 0 -                 -                 #DIV/0!

Sale of Assets/Ins Proceeds 0 -                 -                 #DIV/0!

Beginning Fund Balance 16,314,011    16,314,011 15,281,164 16,314,011    1,032,847      107%

Total Monthly Revenues 20,293,506 2,096,160 2,111,371 2,820,084 36,022,653 10,029,984 3,127,186 2,565,230 3,339,502 2,296,051 3,108,485 1,833,947 1,248,974 90,893,135 89,737,618 20,293,506 1,155,517 23%

CUMULATIVE RESOURCES 20,293,506    22,389,666    24,501,037    27,321,121    63,343,774    73,373,758    76,500,944    79,066,174    82,405,676    84,701,727    87,810,213    89,644,160    90,893,135    

 E X P E N D I T U R E S

Salaries (100) 640,032 775,013 2,756,341 2,806,856 2,950,831 2,837,129 2,787,254 2,907,975 2,809,452 2,782,946 2,929,087 6,916,651 33,899,567 33,893,322 640,032         6,245             2%

Employee benefits (200) 276,432 381,720 1,518,498 1,532,882 1,583,391 1,536,091 1,528,640 1,557,911 1,565,104 1,560,853 1,596,523 4,019,626 11,556 18,669,227 18,721,528 276,432         (52,301)          1%

Purchased services (300) 1,254,143 1,451,367 1,098,923 1,498,472 1,481,450 2,028,904 1,642,815 1,613,749 1,703,185 1,697,157 2,064,567 1,698,857 452,504 19,686,094 19,521,069 1,254,143      165,025         6%

Supplies (400) 97,577 253,652 206,785 195,595 167,031 144,425 124,552 121,653 122,009 160,232 210,654 300,201 208,959 2,313,325 2,365,569 97,577           (52,244)          4%

Capital outlay (500) 51,597 6,986 10,277 11,338 7,723 4,451 2,686 8,647 16,810 10,493 131,008 146,000 -                 (14,992)          0%

Insurance/Other (600) 957,114 126,436 24,844 21,439 23,768 13,510 12,994 8,484 6,554 11,020 38,977 17,506 18,647 1,281,293 1,186,285 957,114         95,008           81%

Interfund Transfers (700) 630,539 152,858 773,843 1,645,133 458,574 156,679 259,858 340,376 4,417,860 4,800,005 -                 (382,145)        0%

Contingency (800) 0 3,750,000 -                 0%

Unappropriated Funds (800) 0 5,353,840 -                 0%

Total Monthly Expenditures 3,225,299 3,670,324 5,612,377 6,218,378 6,217,808 7,341,626 6,096,256 6,214,223 7,854,124 6,679,428 7,013,298 13,212,699 1,042,535 80,398,375 89,737,618 3,225,299 (235,403) 4%

CUMULATIVE EXPENDITURES 3,225,299      6,895,623      12,508,000    18,726,378    24,944,185    32,285,811    38,382,067    44,596,290    52,450,414    59,129,842    66,143,140    79,355,839    80,398,375    

Month-end Fund Balance 17,068,207    15,494,044    11,993,037    8,594,744      38,399,589    41,087,947    38,118,877    34,469,884    29,955,263    25,571,885    21,667,072    10,288,321    10,494,760    10,494,760    17,068,207

Revenue Assumptions: * Local Revenue - Projected 47,240,894

Projection amounts based on Adopted Budget and avg % received during same time period over past 8 years Local Revenue included in 6/20/24 SSF Estimate 47,246,946

Beginning Fund Balance is estimated as of 8-7-24 & subject to change as the year is closed out. Estimated 2024/25 SSF Adjustment (May 2026) 6,051             Depends on Actual Local Revenue at Yr End

Anticipated Ending Fund Balance 10,500,811    

Less Unappropriated Ending Fund Balance (7% Required) & Contingency (9,103,840)

Excess Ending Fund Balance 1,396,971      Primarily from BFB Estimate

Monthly Monthly ADM YTD ADM

2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 ADMr Comparison 2023-24 2023-24

5,523.3 5,567.9 4,892.4 5,163.5 5,095.5 4,959.1 September

5,549.3 5,586.5 4,945.8 5,189.8 5,111.6 4,984.2 October

5,541.6 5,596.7 4,968.0 5,191.8 5,109.0 4,974.9 November

Expenditure Assumptions: 5,538.8 5,585.9 5,089.1 5,192.9 5,098.5 4,961.0 December

Projection amounts based on Adopted Budget and avg % expended during same time period over past 8 years 5,512.2 5,577.6 5,054.0 5,184.1 5,095.4 4,945.4 January

5,491.0 5,569.1 5,052.3 5,180.8 5,103.0 4,935.4 February

5,476.0 COVID-19 5,048.6 5,170.4 5,101.0 4,911.4 March

5,447.3 ADM Frozen 5,048.6 5,167.2 5,097.6 4,872.3 April

5,401.7 2nd Qtr (Dec) 5,049.0 5,157.0 5,093.8 4,859.1 May

5,482.5 5,090.2 5,122.6 5,007.0 June

5,482.5 5090.2 5122.6 5072.2 June YTD Page 1

% of 

Budget

Monthly ADM - Prior Years

General Fund Revenue & Expenditure Summary (Unaudited)

Fiscal Year 2024-25

Year To Date Transactions as of July 31, 2024

YTD Diff 

Budget vs. 

Projected
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Actual

Compared to

REVENUES Projected** Actual Projected Comments

LOCAL SOURCES:

Current year's levy 265 244 (21)                   *

Prior years' taxes 4,587 85 (4,502)              *  

Interest on Investments 42,826 207,984 165,157           Not Segregated to Sp Funds

Fees Charged to Grants -                   Varies Monthly by Exp Levels

Rentals -                    

Contributions -                   

Other Local Income 16,221 4,691 (11,531)            

INTERMEDIATE SOURCES:

ESD - Severe Disability Support -                   

County School Fund -                   *

Other, Hvy Eq Rent Tax, etc -                   

STATE SOURCES:

SSF- Current Year 3,793,191 3,766,492 (26,699)            *  

SSF- Prior Year -                   *

Common School Fund -                   *

State Timber -                   *

Unrestricted Grants -                   *

FEDERAL SOURCES:

Federal Forest Fees -                    

Foster Care Transport Reimb -                   

OTHER RESOURCES:

Interfund Transfer -                   

Sale of Assets/Ins Proceeds -                   

Beginning Fund Balance 15,281,164 16,314,011 1,032,847        Estimated & will change

Total Monthly Revenue 19,138,254      20,293,506      1,155,252        Primarily BFB Increase

EXPENDITURES

Salaries (100) 633,787 640,032 6,245               

Employee benefits (200) 328,733 276,432 (52,301)            

Purchased services (300) 1,089,119 1,254,143 165,025           

Supplies (400) 149,821 97,577 (52,244)            

Capital outlay (500) 14,992             (14,992)            

Insurance/Other (600) 862,106 957,114 95,008             

Interfund Transfers (700) 382,145 (382,145)          

Contingency (800)

Unappropriated Funds (800)

Total Monthly Expenditures 3,460,702        3,225,299        (235,403)          

*Indicates SSF formula revenue -- excesses are returned to the State Page 2

** Projections based on budget and average % received/expended during same time period over past 8 years

Lincoln County School District

2024-25 Monthly Comparison - General Fund  Projected to Actual

July 2024
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July Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb March April May June YTD Total

Prof Instruction Svcs 1,413        1,413          

Cleaning Services 190,642    190,642      

Repairs & Maint 4,554        4,554          

Rentals 4,846        4,846          

Utilities 30,042      30,042        

Transportation 1,297        1,297          

Travel 20             20               

Telephone -              

Postage 1,695        1,695          

Advertising -              

Printing & Binding -              

Data Lines -              

Charter School Pmts 972,459    972,459      

Tuition -              

Audit Services -              

Legal Services -              

Architect/Engr Svcs -              

Neg/Labor Consltg -              

Managemnt Svcs -              

Data/Tech Svcs -              

Election Services -              

Other Gen Prof Svcs 47,176      47,176        

Total 1,254,143 -           -           -            -           -             -            -            -            -            -             -           1,254,143   

For Reference 

Only:

Less Transportation (1,297)       -           -           -            -           -             -            -            -            -            -             -           

Charter Sch Pmts (972,459)   -           -           -            -           -             -            -            -            -            -             -           Balance of 

Purchased 

Services 280,387    -           -           -            -           -             -            -            -            -            -             -           A

Notes:

A:  Removing Transportation & Charter Payments with their irregular payment patterns from the totals smooths the monthly totals for comparison purposes. For Reference Only.

Page 3

Lincoln County School District

2024-25 General Fund  - Purchased Services Monthly Comparison

July 2024
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Budget Encumb'd YTD Actual Remaining Budget Encumb'd YTD Actual Remaining Budget Encumb'd YTD Actual Remaining

Special Revenues & Grants (200-285 & 900-994) Pre-School Promise (288) Small Schools Grant (291) WHS & Toledo 7-12

Revenues: Revenues: Revenues:

Local 1,120,618 80,347 1,040,271 State 563,400 563,400 Local

Intermediate Beg. Fund Balance* 0 0 State 74,300 74,300

State 3,660,104 3,660,104 Total Revenues 563,400 0 563,400 Beg. Fund Balance * 88,052 151,438 (63,386)

Federal 8,052,219 17,163 8,035,056 Total Revenues 162,352 151,438 10,914

Fund Tfrs/Asset Sales Expenditures:

Beg. Fund Balance * 2,058,244 2,058,244 0 Instruction 512,010 314,577 197,433 Expenditures:

Total Revenues 14,891,185 2,155,754 12,735,431 Support Services 37,069 12,184 1,108 23,778 Instruction 65,691 65,691

Enterprise 14,321 7,306 7,015 Support Services 22,361 22,361

Expenditures: Facilities Acq & Const Enterprise 0

Instruction 6,033,926 3,088,728 40,568 2,904,630  End Fund Balance Facilities Acq & Const

Support Services 6,608,041 1,722,743 256,294 4,629,004 Total Expenditures 563,400 334,066 1,108 228,226 End Fund Balance 74,300 74,300 0

Enterprise 631,578 85,987 698 544,893 Fund Balance (1,108) *** Total Expenditures 162,352 74,300 0 88,052

Facilities Acq & Const 1,384,860 538,067 9,874 836,919 Fund Balance 151,438

End Fund Bal/Tfrs 232,780                     232,780 Less Encumbered 74,300

Total Expenditures 14,891,185 5,435,525 307,434 9,148,226 Available for Expenditure 77,138

Fund Balance 1,848,320 *** Student Investment Account (289/989)

Revenues: High School Success (292)

Indigenous Peoples (286) State 5,345,320 5,345,320 Revenues:

Revenues: Beg. Fund Balance* 0 State 1,498,394 1,498,394

Local Total Revenues 5,345,320 0 5,345,320 Beg. Fund Balance * 0 0

Fund Tfrs/Asset Sales 100,000 100,000 Total Revenues 1,498,394 0 1,498,394

Beg. Fund Balance* 94,975 95,154 (179) Expenditures:

Total Revenues 194,975 0 95,154 99,821 Instruction 2,401,025 1,345,800 1,055,225 Expenditures:

Support Services 2,767,074 1,915,018 8,983          843,073 Instruction 724,443 441,980 282,463

Expenditures: Enterprise 177,221 177,221 Support Services 773,951 386,389 24,971 362,591

Instruction 94,975 94,975 Facilities Acq & Const 0 End Fund Balance

Support Services 0 End Fund Balance Total Expenditures 1,498,394 828,369 24,971 645,054

End Fund Balance 100,000 100,000 Total Expenditures 5,345,320 3,260,818 8,983 2,075,519 Fund Balance (24,971) ***

Total Expenditures 194,975 0 0 194,975 Fund Balance (8,983) ***

Fund Balance 95,154 Building Maintenance (293)

Less Encumbered 0 Revenues:

Available for Expenditure 95,154 Curriculum (290) Local 71,022 135 70,887

Revenues: State

Musical Instruments (287) Local 0 Federal

Revenues: Transfers 2,000,000 2,000,000 Fund Tfrs/Asset Sales 1,300,000 1,300,000

Transfers 100,000 Beg. Fund Balance* 3,624,186 3,600,345 23,841 Beg. Fund Balance * 2,225,881 2,108,135 117,746

Beg. Fund Balance* 495,640 434,822 60,818 Total Revenues 5,624,186 3,600,345 2,023,841 Total Revenues 3,596,903 2,108,270 1,488,633

Total Revenues 595,640 434,822 160,818

Expenditures: Expenditures:

Expenditures: Instruction 281,460 298,540 6,900 (23,980)      Instruction 300,000 300,000

Instruction 355,000 355,000 Contingency 5,342,726 5,342,726 Support Services 1,216,500 3,704 60,151 1,152,645

Support Services 40,640 40,640 End Fund Balance Enterprise

End Fund Balance 200,000 200,000 0 Total Expenditures 5,624,186 298,540 6,900 5,318,746 Facilities Acq & Const 2,080,403 331,001 247,121 1,502,280

Total Expenditures 595,640 200,000 0 395,640 Fund Balance 3,593,445 End Fund Bal/Tfrs

Fund Balance 434,822 Less Encumbered 0 Total Expenditures 3,596,903 334,705 307,272 2,954,925

Less Encumbered 200,000 Available for Expenditure 3,593,445 Fund Balance 1,800,998

Available for Expenditure 234,822 Less Encumbered 334,705

Available for Expenditure 1,466,292

    *  Beginning Fund Balances are Unaudited Estimates

  **  Fund Balances do NOT include encumbered expenditures

***  Reimbursement Basis Grants, revenue received after funds expended, negative or low fund balance is normal Page 4

LINCOLN COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT 2024-25 SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS FINANCIAL STATEMENTS as of July 31, 2024  UNAUDITED
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Budget Encumb'd YTD Actual Remaining Budget Encumb'd YTD Actual Remaining Budget Encumb'd YTD Actual Remaining

LINCOLN COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT 2024-25 SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS FINANCIAL STATEMENTS as of July 31, 2024  UNAUDITED

Food Services (294) Technology (298) Capital Construction Fund (405)

Revenues: Revenues: Revenues:

Local 239,500 239,500 Local 38,015 38,015 Local 588,020 588,020

State 35,000 35,000 Local - Tech Fees 865 (865) Beg. Fund Balance * 1,659,350 1,599,952 59,398

Federal 3,299,661 3,299,661      Federal Total Revenues 2,247,370 1,599,952 647,418

Beg. Fund Balance * 400,000 192,810 207,190 Transfers 1,300,000 1,300,000

Total Revenues 3,974,161 192,810 3,781,351 Beg. Fund Balance* 3,310,915 3,366,503 (55,588) Expenditures:

Total Revenues 4,648,930 3,367,368 1,281,562 Support Services 282,370      

Expenditures: Expenditures: Facilities Acq & Const 1,965,000   13,287       16,290        1,935,423

Instruction 116,323 84,703 7,785 23,835 Instruction 0 End Fund Balance

Support Services 34,870 32,760 3,014 (904) Support Services 539,915 45,677 5,707 488,531 Total Expenditures 2,247,370 13,287 16,290 2,217,793

Enterprise 3,822,968 263,516 101,531 3,457,920 Contingency 500,000 500,000 Fund Balance 1,583,662

Facilities Acq & Const 18,101 71,916 (90,017) End Fund Balance 3,609,015 3,609,015 Less Encumbered 13,287

End Fund Balance 0 Total Expenditures 4,648,930 45,677 5,707 4,597,546 Available for Expenditure 1,570,375

Total Expenditures 3,974,161 399,080 184,246 3,390,834 Fund Balance 3,361,661

Fund Balance 8,564 *** Less Encumbered 45,677 Future Property Purchases Reserve (420)

Available for Expenditure 3,315,984 Revenues:

Student Activities (295) Local 0

Revenues: Vehicle Replacement (299) Fund Tfrs/Asset Sales

Local 1,300,000 3,216 1,296,784 Revenues: Beg. Fund Balance * 1,125,265 1,121,447 3,818

Beg. Fund Balance * 1,500,000 1,195,864 304,136 Local 52,050 52,050 Total Revenues 1,125,265 1,121,447 3,818

Total Revenues 2,800,000 1,199,080 1,600,920 Sale of Assets 0

Beg. Fund Balance * 35,455 53,420 (17,965) Expenditures:

Expenditures: Total Revenues 87,505 53,420 34,085 Facilities Acq & Const 1,125,265   1,125,265

Instruction 1,470,000 21,686 35 1,448,279 Total Expenditures 1,125,265 1,125,265

Support Services 110,000 110,000 Expenditures: Fund Balance 1,121,447

Enterprise 50,000 50,000 Support Services 87,505 87,505

Contingency 1,170,000 1,170,000 End Fund Balance Dental/Vision Self Insurance (610)

Total Expenditures 2,800,000                  21,686          35                     2,778,279      Total Expenditures 87,505 0 0 87,505 Revenues:

Fund Balance 1,199,045 Fund Balance 53,420 Local 983,456 12,555 970,901

Less Encumbered 21,686 Less Encumbered 0 Beg. Fund Balance * 1,212,504 1,331,041 (118,537)

Available for Expenditure 1,177,359 Available for Expenditure 53,420 Total Revenues 2,195,960 1,343,596 852,364

Outdoor School for All (296) PERS Bonds Debt Service (320) Expenditures:

Revenues: Revenues: Support Services 860,518 68,947 791,571

State 169,958 169,958 Local 4,963,418 77,171 4,886,247 Contingency 1,335,442 1,335,442

Total Revenues 169,958 0 169,958 Beg. Fund Balance * 10,190,020 10,020,360 169,660 Total Expenditures 2,195,960 68,947 2,127,013

Total Revenues 15,153,438 10,097,531 5,055,907 Fund Balance 1,274,649

Expenditures: Less Encumbered 0

Instruction 158,677 28,968 129,709 Expenditures: Available for Expenditure 1,274,649

Support Services 11,281 11,281 Debt Service 6,410,917 6,410,917

Total Expenditures 169,958 28,968 0 140,990 End Fund Balance 8,742,521 8,742,521 0 District Medical Group HRA (620)

Fund Balance 0 *** Total Expenditures 15,153,438 8,742,521 0 6,410,917 Revenues:

Fund Balance 10,097,531 Local 904,573 4,709 899,864

ODE Facilities Grants (297) Beg. Fund Balance 2,664,117 2,853,210 (189,093)
Revenues: GO Bonds Debt Service (330 & 331) Total Revenues 3,568,690 2,857,919 710,771

State Sources 0 Revenues:

Total Revenues 0 0 0 0 Local 6,489,976 83 6,489,893 Expenditures:

Transfers 6,515,005 6,515,005 Support Services 440,000 22,712 30,563 386,725

Expenditures: Beg. Fund Balance * 1,350,977 2,419,504 (1,068,527) End Fund Balance 3,128,690 3,128,690

Support Services 10,000 10,000 Total Revenues 14,355,958 2,419,587 11,936,371 Total Expenditures 3,568,690 22,712 30,563 3,515,415

Total Expenditures 10,000 0 0 10,000 Fund Balance 2,827,357

Fund Balance Expenditures: Less Encumbered 22,712

Debt Service 378,776          378,776 Available for Expenditure 2,804,644

   *   Beginning Fund Balances are Unaudited Estimates Transfers 6,515,000       6,515,000

  **  Fund Balances do NOT include encumbered expenditures End Fund Balance 7,462,182       7,462,182

Total Expenditures 14,355,958 0 0 14,355,958

Fund Balance 2,419,587 Page 5

***  Reimbursement Basis Grants, revenue received after funds

       expended, negative or low fund balance is normal
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Date Payee Description Amount

7/19/2024 PACE 24-25 PROPERTY & LIABILITY INSURANCE 922,553.00       

7/19/2024 OREGON ABATEMENT LLC ASBESTOS REMOVAL - TOES & OLE 11,430.00         

7/19/2024 NORTHWEST PLAYGROUND EQUIPMENT, INC.SCE, OLE, YVE 11,452.50         

7/19/2024 HERTZ FURNITURE SYSTEMS LLC BENCH FOR FOOD SERVICES 40,430.56         

7/19/2024 CREATIVE LEADERSHIP SOLUTIONS PROF. LEARNING AND COACHING SUPPORT 215,250.00       

7/19/2024 BROWN & BROWN NORTHWEST 24-25 SERVICE FEE 39,356.00         

7/19/2024 EDDYVILLE CHARTER SCHOOL 24-25 SSF PAYMENTS - JULY DOUBLE PAYMENT 512,637.25       

7/19/2024 SILETZ VALLEY CHARTER SCHOOL 24-25 SSF PAYMENTS - JULY DOUBLE PAYMENT 456,842.93       

7/19/2024 SODEXO, INC & AFFILIATES (CUST) MONTHLY CONTRACT SERVICES 192,332.49       

7/19/2024 AVID CENTER MEMBERSHIPS 49,039.00         

7/26/2024 NORTHWEST SPORTS TURF SOLUTIONS TAFT FOOTBALL TURF FIELD 227,950.00       

7/26/2024 FRONTLINE EDUCATION HR SERVICES 55,058.63         

7/26/2024 COASTAL REFRIGERATION AND AIR FREEZER COMBO FOOD SERV. 117,202.40       

7/26/2024 CLASSLINK, INC. CLASSLINK LICENSE RENEWAL  7/1/2024-6/30/2025 15,950.00         

7/26/2024 BUILDERS FIRST SOURCE ROOFING CRESTVIEW HEIGHTS 13,601.47         

7/26/2024 DAKTRONICS, INC SCOREBOARD TAFT 7-12 48,550.00         

LINCOLN COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT

Bills & Claims Over $10,000 - All Funds

2024-25 Fiscal Year
July 2024

Page 6
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Oregon State Treasury - Local Government Investment Pool

Beginning Balance 35,109,098$       

Additions 3,626,880           

Reductions 5,000,000           
Ending Balance 33,735,978$       

Oregon State Treasury - Local Government Investment Pool - 2002 PERS Bonds

Beginning Balance 67,259$              

Additions 429,951              

Reductions (0)                        
Ending Balance 497,211$            

Oregon State Treasury - Local Government Investment Pool - 2003 PERS Bonds

Beginning Balance 90,470$              

Additions 574,227              

Reductions (0)                        
Ending Balance 664,697$            

Oregon Coast Bank - Money Market Account

Beginning Balance 9,370,535$         

Additions 5,048,661           

Reductions 2,400,000           

Ending Balance 12,019,196$       

Oregon Coast Bank - 13 Month Time CD (Fund 331 QSCB Sinking Fund)

.75% APY

Beginning Balance 1,431,650$         

Additions 695                     

Reductions (379,932)             

Ending Balance 1,812,277$         

Monthly Totals

Beginning Balance 46,069,012$       

Additions 9,680,415$         

Reductions 7,020,068$         

Ending Balance 48,729,359$       

Interest Rates May June July

LGIP 5.20% 5.20% 5.27%

Oregon Coast Bank 5.12% 5.12% 5.12%

Page 7

LINCOLN COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT

INVESTMENT REPORT

July 31, 2024
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c. Food Services Report (Written)
1. Nutrition Services Report
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THE MONTHLY FEED - august 2024

AUGUST 2024     Page 1     This institution is an equal opportunity provider. 

jamie.nicholson@lincoln.k12.or.us
sara.gibson@lincoln.k12.or.us

patty.graves@lincoln.k12.or.us

 

Braiding garlic is so a-peeling!

Braiding the LCSD student grown garlic harvest this year required a little help from our
friends. Some of this garlic will be saved and planted back in our school gardens for next

year’s harvest. The rest will go into school meals!

From left:
Superintendent
Dr. Tolan, Patty,
Rebecca, Leann,

and Sara.

What's new for the 24/25
School Year?

Every other Friday is now
“Farm Fresh Friday”

and will highlight
local products in

school meals!
 Delicious Stahlbush
Island Farms berries
and squash are back!

Toledo Elementary
and High School

Gardens!

High School
breakfast has
more choices!

Breakfast and lunch are STILL free every day for students!
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Want to be part of an amazing team?
 Go to us.sodexo.com  or call (541) 336-2156.

WHAT'S GROWING ON?
-LCSD SCHOOL GARDENS-

AUGUST 2024 This institution is an equal opportunity provider.

@lcsdschoolgardens

@Lincoln County Oregon School
Gardens

Cool stuff from
OSU Extension Food

Hero!

Oregon Association of School
Business Officials 7/24-7/26

Leann and Rebecca traveled to the summer
OASBO conference in Bend, OR to participate

in the vendor fair. They spent the time
showing other Districts what a great

partnership looks like.

Food Hero offers great resources for
new or experienced gardeners or

cooks. Check out the recipes and fun
activities! 

You may see Food Hero in our
schools throughout the school year
helping with fun tastings to promote

students eating more fruits and
vegetables!

Visit foodhero.org to access free resources

Summer upgrades

Sam Case Elementary got a
full kitchen remodel, new
walk in fridge/freezer combo
and new cafeteria tables.
Taft Elementary got a new
walk in freezer and outdoor
tables.
 2 Food Service vans should
arrive any day!
Sodexo added a Catering
Manager position.

138 pounds

Summer harvests include cabbage,
carrots, beets, snap peas, radishes,

rhubarb, garlic, artichokes, and
armfulls of fresh herbs!

And the zucchinni is just starting!
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6. Board Reports
7. Superintendent's Report

a. First Read - Policy Batch 2
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Policy Update – April 2024 
Page 1 of 13 

This publication is designed to provide accurate and authoritative information regarding the 
subject matter covered. It is furnished with the understanding that policies should be reviewed by 
the district’s legal counsel. 

Policy Update is a  
subscription publication 

of the Oregon School 
Boards Association 

Emielle Nischik 
Acting Executive Director 

Haley Percell 
Interim Deputy Executive 

Director, Chief Legal Officer 
Michael Miller 

Interim Director of Legal 
Services 

Amy Williams, Attorney 
Tonyia Brady, Attorney 

Callen Sterling, Attorney 
Therese Homstrom, 

Attorney                              
Brian Kernan, Attorney 

Kara Parker, Attorney 
Spencer Lewis 

Director of Policy Services 
Rick Stucky 

Policy Services Specialist 
Leslie Fisher 

Policy Services Specialist 
Colleen Allen 

Senior Policy Services 
Assistant 

Jean Chiappisi 

Policy Services Assistant 

If you have questions 
regarding this publication 

or OSBA, please call 
our offices: 

503-588-2800 or 
800-578-6722 

CONTENTS 

AC – Nondiscrimination, Required 

BBF – Board Member Standards of Conduct (Version 1 or 2), Highly Recommended 

BBFC – Reporting of Suspected Abuse of a Child, Optional 

BCBA – Student Representative(s) on the Board, Optional 

BCBA-AR – Student Representative(s) on the Board, Optional, New 

CB – Superintendent, Highly Recommended 

CBC – Superintendent’s Contract, Optional 

CBG – Evaluation of the Superintendent, Required 

CCG – Evaluation of Administrators, Required 

DJC - Bidding Requirements (Versions 1 & 2), Delete 

DJC - Bidding Requirements, Highly recommended, New 

DJC-AR – Exemptions from Competitive Bidding and Special Procurements, Delete 

DJC-AR – Exemptions from Competitive Bidding and Special Procurements, Optional, New 

DJCA – Personal Service Contracts, Delete 

DJCA-AR – Personal Service Contracts, Delete 

EBBA – First Aid**, Delete 

EBBA – Student Health Services**, Highly Recommended, New 

EBBA-AR – First Aid - Infection Control, Delete 

EBBAA – Infection Control and Bloodborne Pathogens, Optional 

EBBB – Injury or Illness Reports, Required 

EBC – Emergency Plan and First Aid**, Highly Recommended, New 

EBC/EBCA – Emergency Procedures and Disaster Plans, Delete 

EBCA – Safety Threats**, Required, New 

EBCB – Emergency Procedure Drills and Instruction, Highly Recommended 

GBEB – Communicable Diseases in Schools, Highly Recommended 

GBEB-AR – Communicable Diseases in Schools, Highly Recommended 

GBEBA – Staff – HIV, AIDS, and HBV, Delete 

GBN/JBA – Sexual Harassment, Required 

GBNAB/JHFE – Suspected Abuse of a Child Reporting Requirements**, Required 

GBNAB/JHFE-AR(1) – Reporting of Suspected Abuse of a Child, Required 

GBNAB/JHFE-AR(2) – Abuse of a Child Investigations Conducted on District Premises, 

Highly Recommended, (no updates) 

GCDA/GDDA – Criminal Records Checks and Fingerprinting *, Delete 

GCDA/GDDA – Criminal Records Checks and Fingerprinting *, Required, New 

GCDA/GDDA-AR – Criminal Records Checks and Fingerprinting, Delete 

IGBAF – Special Education – Individualized Education Program (IEP)**, Required 

IGBAF-AR – Special Education: Individualized Education Program (IEP)**/*, Required 

April 2024 Vol. 69 No. 2 sch 

Watch for information 

coming soon for a 

Policy Update 

webinar. 

Summer Board 

Conference 

August 9–11, 2024 

Salem, OR 

Annual Convention 

Nov. 7-9, 2024 

Portland, OR 
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IGBAG – Special Education – Procedural Safeguards**, Required 

JBA/GBN – Sexual Harassment, Required 

JBAA – Section 504 – Students**, Version 1 and 2, Highly Recommended 

JBAA-AR – Section 504 – Students**/*, Highly Recommended 

JEA – Compulsory Attendance**, Highly Recommended 

JEA-AR – Compulsory Attendance Notices[ and Citations]**, Highly Recommended 

JGA – Corporal Punishment**, Optional 

JGAB – Use of Restraint or Seclusion**, Required 

JGAB-AR – Use of Restraint or Seclusion**, Required 

JH – Student Welfare**, Optional 

JHC – Student Health Services and Requirements**, Delete (in lieu of new EBBA) 

JHCA/JHCB – Immunization and School Sports Participation**, Highly Recommended 

JHCC – Communicable Diseases - Students, Delete 

JHCC-AR – Communicable Diseases - Students, Delete 

JHCCA – Students - HIV, HBV and AIDS**, Delete 

JHCCF – Pediculosis (Head Lice), Version 1, Delete 

JHCCF – Pediculosis (Head Lice), Version 2, Delete 

JHCCF – Pediculosis (Head Lice), was Version 3, now stand-alone, Optional 

JHCCF-AR – Pediculosis (Head Lice), Version 1, Delete 

JHCCF-AR – Pediculosis (Head Lice), Version 2, Delete 

JHFE/GBNAB – Suspected Abuse of a Child Reporting Requirements**, Required 

JHFE/GBNAB-AR(1) – Reporting of Suspected Abuse of a Child, Required 

JHFE/GBNAB-AR(2) – Abuse of a Child Investigations Conducted on District Premises, 

Highly Recommended, (no updates) 

KBA-AR – Public Records Request, Highly Recommended 

  

CIVIL RIGHTS COORDINATOR 

Summary 

House Bill 2281 (2023), effective January 1, 2024, requires a district school board to 

designate one or more civil rights coordinators for the district. According to HB 2281, the 

civil rights coordinator may be an employee of the district or the district may contract with an 

ESD for the services of a civil rights coordinator. 

HB 2281, Section 1 (see page 2 of the bill specifically) outlines the minimum responsibilities 

of a civil rights coordinator. Of note is the requirement to comply with rules adopted by the 

State Board of Education so OSBA is watching for news about these rules. Additionally, the 

bill includes use of the term “discrimination” which is defined further by ORS 659.850 and is 

used in the new bill. The bill further outlines a requirement for the Department of Education 

to make training available annually for these coordinators. 

Finally, ORS 659.855, which allows the Superintendent of Public Instruction to sanction a 

public elementary or secondary school program if found in noncompliance with ORS 659.850 

and 659.852, has been updated to include noncompliance with ORS 332.505(2) – Civil 

Rights Coordinator. 

The bill can be read in its entirety with the link provided above. 

There is no current requirement for language to be added to board policy or administrative 

regulation. The district may choose to add the proposed language to policy AC – 

Nondiscrimination. Oregon Administrative Rules from the Oregon State Board of Education 

are anticipated later this year, which will likely prompt another update to policy. 
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The district should consider posting notice of the designated civil rights coordinator and 

contact information together with the notice of nondiscrimination (and other notices) on the 

district’s website. 

Collective Bargaining Impact 

None 

Local District Responsibility 

Review the recommendations for policy changes and present them to the board for adoption. 

Policy(ies) and AR(s) Impacted by these Revisions 

AC – Nondiscrimination, Required 

  

STUDENT REPRESENTATIVE(S) ON THE BOARD 

Summary 

The practice of installing student representative(s) on local school boards has increased, and 

therefore a desire for more policy and administrative regulation options has been voiced. 

OSBA policy services staff present the model policy and administrative regulation published 

herein as options for establishing a student representative on a local school board. Oregon 

does not mandate a student representative, it is up to local decision makers. 

Collective Bargaining Impact 

None 

Local District Responsibility 

Review the proposed policy and/or administrative regulation to determine whether it is 

appropriate for the board. The policy requires adoption by the board to enact and the 

administrative regulation may be submitted to the board for their review. A policy and 

administrative regulation is recommended, although not required. 

Policy(ies) and ARs Impacted by these Revisions 

BCBA – Student Representative(s) on the Board, Optional 

BCBA-AR – Student Representative(s) on the Board, Optional, New 

  

SUPERINTENDENT’S CONTRACT 

Summary 

With the passage of Senate Bill 283 (2023), the law was revised regarding superintendent 

contracts to remove mention of laws relevant to education service district boards added by 

Senate Bill 1521 in 2022 to ORS 332.505. 

Collective Bargaining Impact 

None 

Local District Responsibility 

Update policies with the recommended revisions if they are present in the board’s policy 

manual and submit to the board for readoption. 
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Policy(ies) and ARs Impacted by these Revisions 

CB – Superintendent, Highly Recommended 

CBC – Superintendent’s Contract, Optional 

  

EVALUATION OF THE SUPERINTENDENT AND ADMINISTRATOR(S) 

Summary 

There are not significant changes to policy on evaluation of the superintendent and 

administrators. However, it has been included in this update as a reminder to the board to 

review policy on evaluation of the superintendent to ensure current practice and contract 

language align, and for the superintendent to review administrator contract language with the 

same lens. If needed, revise policy language if different terms now apply. 

Collective Bargaining Impact 

None 

Local District Responsibility 

If the board has adopted a version of required policy CBG – Evaluation of the Superintendent 

or CCG – Evaluation of Administrators (as listed herein), take time to review the 

superintendent and administrator contracts to ensure there is not conflicting language adopted 

in board policy regarding the regularity of an evaluation. Revise board policy as needed and 

readopt. 

Policy(ies) and ARs Impacted by these Revisions 

CBG – Evaluation of the Superintendent, Required 

CCG – Evaluation of Administrators, Required 

  

PROCUREMENTS 

Summary 

OSBA recommends deleting the current versions of DJC – Bidding Requirements, DJC-AR – 

Exemptions from Competitive Bidding and Special Procurements, DJCA – Personal Service 

Contracts and DJCA-AR – Personal Service Contracts, and replacing them with the new 

proposed versions of DJC and DJC-AR. The proposed DJC outlines the procurement 

requirements for Small Procurement, Intermediate Procurement, Regular Procurement, 

Emergency Procurement, Sole-Source Procurement and Personal Services Contracts. 

Additionally, the proposed policy DJC – Bidding Requirements, reflects the new amounts for 

the procurement levels passed in House Bill 1047 (2023) and went into effect January 1, 

2024. The policy also defines “public improvements” for purposes of the procurement levels, 

defines “community benefit contract” and the “Construction Manager/General Contractor 

procurement.” 

The proposed administrative regulation, DJC-AR – Exemptions from Competitive Bidding 

and Special Procurements, has been updated and continues to provide guidance for 

procurements which are exempt from competitive bidding or are special procurements. 

Collective Bargaining Impact 

None 
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Local District Responsibility 

Revise and readopt highly recommended policy DJC – Bidding Requirements and consider 

whether to also add optional DJC-AR – Exemptions from Competitive Bidding and Special 

Procurements. 

Policy(ies) and ARs Impacted by these Revisions 

DJC – Bidding Requirements (Versions 1 & 2), Delete 

DJC – Bidding Requirements, Highly recommended, New 

DJC-AR – Exemptions from Competitive Bidding and Special Procurements, Delete 

DJC-AR – Exemptions from Competitive Bidding and Special Procurements, Optional, New 

DJCA – Personal Service Contracts, Delete 

DJCA-AR – Personal Service Contracts, Delete 

  

HEALTH SERVICES 

Summary 

The State Board of Education adopted revisions to Oregon Administrative Rule (OAR) 581-

022-2220 on health services. The changes result in a requirement to develop “a written 

prevention-oriented health services plan for all students” (OAR 581-022-2220(1)). The plan 

requirements include a variety of topics, including but not limited to, plan for health care 

space, communicable disease prevention, communication strategies, health screenings, and 

hearing, vision and dental screenings. 

As a result of these changes there is a list of policies and administrative regulations (AR’s), 

included herein, which have been revised. Recommendations may include to delete or rescind 

policy or AR, recoding, and reassigning some policy content to a new section or policy of the 

policy manual. 

The entire rule can be accessed here: OAR 581-022-2220. Reach out to the Oregon 

Department of Education with additional questions regarding plan requirements and/or 

implementation. 

ODE resources and School Health Services include tools to support some requirements. 

Collective Bargaining Impact 

Review any terms and conditions of an applicable agreement. 

Local District Responsibility 

Review the recommendations regarding board policy changes and make decisions regarding 

same. Any policy revisions or recommendation to rescind a policy should be submitted to the 

board for action. An AR may be submitted to the board for review for either removing or 

keeping and revising as recommended. 
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Policy(ies) and ARs Impacted by these Revisions 

EBBA – First Aid**, Delete 

EBBA – Student Health Services**, Highly Recommended, New 

EBBA-AR – First Aid - Infection Control, Delete 

EBBAA – Infection Control and Bloodborne Pathogens, Optional 

EBBB – Injury or Illness Reports, Required 

GBEB – Communicable Diseases in Schools, Highly Recommended 

GBEB-AR – Communicable Diseases in Schools, Highly Recommended 

GBEBA – Staff – HIV, AIDS, and HBV, Delete 

JH – Student Welfare**, Optional 

JHC – Student Health Services and Requirements**, Delete (in lieu of new EBBA) 

JHCA/JHCB – Immunization and School Sports Participation**, Highly Recommended 

JHCC – Communicable Diseases - Students, Delete 

JHCC-AR – Communicable Diseases - Students, Delete 

JHCCA – Students - HIV, HBV and AIDS**, Delete 

  

EMERGENCY PROCEDURES, FIRST AID and SAFETY THREATS 

Summary 

House Bill 3584 was passed in the 2023 legislative session. The bill requires districts to adopt 

policy language about using electronic communication to notify parents, guardians and 

employees within 24 hours of a safety threat action that was not a drill. The bill states the 

communication should be “provided in a manner that communicates relevant facts and details 

as necessary and useful.” (HB 3584, Section 1., (3)(b)) More detail can be found by reading 

the entire bill. 

This update includes a revision of other policies identified herein, resulting from 

recommendations on reorganization and may include recoding and/or reassigning content to a 

different policy or policy section. 

Collective Bargaining Impact 

None 

District Responsibility 

Review the recommendations regarding board policy changes and make decisions regarding 

new and updated policy. Any policy revisions, additions or recommendation to rescind a 

policy should be submitted to the board for action. 

Policy(ies) and ARs Impacted by these Revisions 

EBC/EBCA – Emergency Procedures and Disaster Plans, Delete 

EBC – Emergency Plan and First Aid**, Highly Recommended, New 

EBCA – Safety Threats**, Required, New 

EBCB – Emergency Procedure Drills and Instruction, Highly Recommended 
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SEXUAL HARASSMENT DEFINITION 

Summary 

House Bill 2280 (2023 Legislature) modified the definition of sexual harassment affecting 

schools and has since been followed up with new rule revisions. The revised definition 

changes the meaning of assault within the sexual harassment context and adds a section 

describing the meaning of “without consent,” which is also a new definition added to the law. 

When considering these recommended revisions, please review the designated names and 

positions listed for receiving such reports and amend as needed. 

Collective Bargaining Impact 

None 

Local District Responsibility 

Review recommended changes and board-adopt revisions to required policy GBN/JBA 

(JBA/GBN) – Sexual Harassment, in the board’s policy manual. 

Policy(ies) and ARs Impacted by these Revisions 

GBN/JBA – Sexual Harassment, Required 

JBA/GBN – Sexual Harassment, Required 

  

REPORTING CHILD ABUSE 

Summary 

The Oregon Department of Human Services (DHS) reports the purpose of Senate Bill 231 

(2023) was to align state law with the agency’s current process for receiving child abuse 

reporting, through a centralized child abuse reporting system established by DHS. Reports 

must still be submitted to DHS as directed or to a law enforcement agency. 

The form found in GBNAB/JHFE-AR(2) (JHFE/GBNAB-AR(2)) – Abuse of a Child 

Investigations Conducted on District Premises, is included for convenience and reference; no 

updates were made. 

Collective Bargaining Impact 

None 

Local District Responsibility 

The district should recommend board adoption of revised policy and reissue an updated 

administrative regulation to the board for review. 
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Policy(ies) and ARs Impacted by these Revisions 

BBF – Board Member Standards of Conduct (Version 1 or 2), Highly Recommended 

BBFC – Reporting of Suspected Abuse of a Child, Optional 

GBNAB/JHFE – Suspected Abuse of a Child Reporting Requirements**, Required 

GBNAB/JHFE-AR(1) – Reporting of Suspected Abuse of a Child, Required 

GBNAB/JHFE-AR(2) – Abuse of a Child Investigations Conducted on District Premises, 

Highly Recommended, (no updates) 

JHFE/GBNAB – Suspected Abuse of a Child Reporting Requirements**, Required 

JHFE/GBNAB-AR(1) – Reporting of Suspected Abuse of a Child, Required 

JHFE/GBNAB-AR(2) – Abuse of a Child Investigations Conducted on District Premises, 

Highly Recommended, (no updates) 

  

FINGERPRINTING 

Summary 

Newly revised rules regarding fingerprint collection offer the addition of a statewide vendor 

identified by DAS as an authorized fingerprint collector and removed the option for 

volunteers to appeal to ODE on a fitness determination issued by ODE. The other resulting 

changes come from a decision to have a stand-alone board policy. 

Collective Bargaining Impact 

None 

Local District Responsibility 

Review the recommended changes and issue them to the board for readoption. To clean up 

duplicate language, a new version of model policy GCDA/GDDA – Criminal Records 

Checks and Fingerprinting * has been developed and eliminates the need for an 

administrative regulation. Consider a complete delete/rescind of the old policy version and 

adopt the revised version to implement new policy language for GCDA/GDDA, before 

adopting, refer to the board’s existing version for direction on choosing brackets in the new 

version; make changes to reflect current practices as needed. 

Policy(ies) and ARs Impacted by these Revisions 

GCDA/GDDA – Criminal Records Checks and Fingerprinting *, Delete 

GCDA/GDDA – Criminal Records Checks and Fingerprinting *, Required, New 

GCDA/GDDA-AR – Criminal Records Checks and Fingerprinting, Delete 

  

SPECIAL EDUCATION and ABBREVIATED SCHOOL DAY 

Summary 

Board policy IGBAG – Special Education – Procedural Safeguards** and administrative 

regulations IGBAF-AR – Special Education – Individualized Education Program (IEP)**/* 

and JBAA-AR – Section 504 – Students**/* are being updated. 

Changes in IGBAF-AR – Special Education: Individualized Education Program (IEP)**/* 

and JBAA-AR – Section 504 – Students**/* are due to the passage of Senate Bill 756 (2023) 

which requires district employees who are assigned to work with students who are on an IEP 

or 504 Plan, be invited to attend the student’s IEP meeting or 504 Plan meeting. The section 
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of the administrative regulation (AR) “Individualized COVID-19 Recovery Services” is 

deleted since the provision has sunset (see OAR 581-015-2229). IGBAF-AR is also updated 

to include information regarding abbreviated school days. 

Changes in Board policy IGBAG are due to the passage of SB 758 (2023) to add language to 

the Independent Educational Evaluations section stating parents are entitled to examine their 

student’s record pertaining to identification, evaluation and educational placement, and the 

provisions of a free appropriate public education (FAPE) and setting a 10 business day 

timeline. 

The legal references to IGBAF – Special Education – Individualized Education Program 

(IEP**) and JBAA – Section 504 – Students** (version 1 and 2) are updated to add 

references to the new laws. 

Collective Bargaining Impact 

Consider impact of requirement that certain staff be allowed to attend IEP and 504 meetings 

and be compensated for attendance. 

District Responsibility 

Revise and readopt required Board policy IGBAG – Special Education – Procedural 

Safeguards**; revise required administrative regulations IGBAF-AR – Special Education – 

Individualized Education Program (IEP)**/* and JBAA-AR – Section 504 – Students**/* if 

present in the board’s policy manual. Also, update the legal references to IGBAF – Special 

Education – Individualized Education Program (IEP)** and JBAA – Section 504 – 

Students** as noted in the documents attached. 

Policy(ies) and ARs Impacted by these Revisions 

IGBAF – Special Education – Individualized Education Program (IEP)**, Required 

IGBAF-AR – Special Education: Individualized Education Program (IEP)**/*, Required 

IGBAG – Special Education – Procedural Safeguards**, Required 

JBAA – Section 504 – Students**, Version 1 and 2, Highly Recommended 

JBAA-AR – Section 504 – Students**/*, Highly Recommended 

  

COMPULSORY ATTENDANCE AND HOMESCHOOL REQUIREMENTS 

Summary 

School districts are still required to monitor for nonenrollment and irregular attendance issues 

and to send related notices in accordance with ORS 339.080, however, as the Oregon 

Department of Education has recently noticed, citations for compulsory attendance are no 

longer issued. 

However, after collaboration with their ESD about which entity will be responsible for 

tracking whether any students who are homeschooled have registered with the ESD or are 

complying with ORS 339.035, a district may choose to issue a citation. After discussion with 

the ESD, if the district will be responsible for tracking such students, the district may choose 

to add bracketed language in JEA-AR – Compulsory Attendance Notices[ and Citations]**, 

regarding their actions concerning citations related to violation of homeschool statute (ORS 

339.035) for registration and testing. A school district or ESD superintendent may issue a 

citation for violations of ORS 339.035. Before doing so, there must be specific notice given, 

as provided by law, and proposed model language is included in JEA-AR. 
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Additionally, a violation of compulsory attendance law is no longer a Class C violation, 

however violation of ORS 163.577 (1)(c) (failing to supervise a child) is still a Class A 

violation. 

The model policy and administrative regulation have been revised and updated to reflect 

changes. 

ODE staff anticipates some upcoming changes to the Uniform Citation Form and will 

communicate as soon as it is available. 

Collective Bargaining Impact 

None 

Local District Responsibility 

If the district has highly recommended policy JEA – Compulsory Attendance**, review and 

adopt revised and updated language resulting from changes to rules, and suggested revisions 

to highly recommended JEA-AR – Compulsory Attendance Notices[ and Citations]** may be 

made and issued to the board for review. 

Policy(ies) and ARs Impacted by these Revisions 

JEA – Compulsory Attendance**, Highly Recommended 

JEA-AR – Compulsory Attendance Notices[ and Citations]**, Highly Recommended 

  

RESTRAINT OR SECLUSION RECORD AND CORPORAL PUNISHMENT 

Summary 

The procedures for responding to an incident of restraint or seclusion are found in ORS 

339.294 and were amended by Senate Bill 1024 (2023; see Section 3 which begins on page 5 

of the SB). These amended procedures are represented in the recommended changes to model 

administrative regulation, JGAB-AR – Use of Restraint or Seclusion** and policy JGAB – 

Use of Restraint or Seclusion**. There are several changes to highlight of which two are: 1) 

addition of immediate notice to the parent or guardian of any existing record, including audio 

or video, of the incident (which will be preserved in the original format without alternation), 

and 2) such record shall be reviewed at the debriefing meeting, to which parents shall be 

invited. 

Additional information regarding the preservation and disclosure of such records, which have 

record retention and disclosure implications, are outlined in the new SB, subsection 9 and 10. 

The changes are a result of the adopted language from the bill and related, revised OARs 

recently adopted by the State Board. 

A change to ORS 161.205 on issues of corporal punishment was put into effect by Senate Bill 

577; also effective now. 

Collective Bargaining Impact 

None 
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Local District Responsibility 

The district’s responsibility is to update the current board policies and administrative 

regulation (AR) and comply with the new procedural requirements related to incidents of use 

of restraint or seclusion. The revised AR should be implemented and submitted to the board 

for review; recommended policy revisions should be submitted to the board for review and 

readoption. 

Policy(ies) and ARs Impacted by these Revisions 

JGA – Corporal Punishment**, Optional 

JGAB – Use of Restraint or Seclusion**, Required 

JGAB-AR – Use of Restraint or Seclusion**, Required 

  

HEAD LICE (PEDICULOSIS) 

Summary 

Guidance on exclusion of students found with head lice has changed in recent years. There is 

now a consensus from other agencies, i.e., National Association of School Nursesi, Center for 

Disease Control and Preventionii, Oregon School Nurses Association, which recommends 

against excluding students with head lice or nits from the classroom. Additionally, a rule, 

originally found in an Oregon Health Authority rule (OAR 333-019-0010), which allowed 

schools to create exclusionary practices for head lice, has since been repealed. Refer to 

Communicable Disease Guidance for Schools published by Oregon Health Authority and 

Oregon Department of Education for instructions on management. 

As a result, OSBA is removing versions 1 and 2 of its model policy JHCCF – Pediculosis 

(Head Lice) and administrative regulations, leaving only what was a third version of the 

policy JHCCF – Pediculosis (Head Lice), which keeps a student in the classroom. See the 

Communicable Disease Guidance for Schools for more information. 

1 NASN – Head Lice Management in Schools 
11 CDC – Head Lice Information for Schools 

Collective Bargaining Impact 

None 

Local District Responsibility 

Review the district’s policy regarding management of head lice, if applicable, and update or 

rescind. 

Policy(ies) and ARs Impacted by these Revisions 

JHCCF – Pediculosis (Head Lice), Version 1, Delete 

JHCCF-AR – Pediculosis (Head Lice), Version 1, Delete 

JHCCF – Pediculosis (Head Lice), Version 2, Delete 

JHCCF-AR – Pediculosis (Head Lice), Version 2, Delete 

JHCCF – Pediculosis (Head Lice), was Version 3, now stand-alone, Optional 
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PUBLIC RECORDS 

Summary 

The purpose of this summary is to make schools aware of some minor changes to the 

definition of public records under ORS 192.005, which describes any information generated 

by the school in course of business “necessary to satisfy the legal, administrative, fiscal, 

tribal cultural or historical policies, requirements or needs of the state agency or political 

subdivision.” (ORS 192.005 (5) as amended by House Bill 2112 (2023)) Other changes made 

in ORS 192, specifically 192.050 include updating terminology to how terms are used in 

today’s public operations, e.g., analog or digital audio and video tape technology changing to 

audio or video technology or audio recording and video recording. Additionally, in ORS 

192.060, any records made under ORS 192.040 and 192.050 “shall be properly indexed and 

filed so as to facilitate access and retrieval.” (ORS 192.060 as amended by House Bill 2112 

(2023)) There are no policy changes resulting from this bill. 

However, there are some other implications on appropriate administrative regulation (AR) 

language which are discussed herein under ‘district’ below. 

Collective Bargaining Impact 

None 

Local District Responsibility 

Review the district’s written procedures related to submitting public records requests. If there 

are separate written procedures made available which name the person or persons, and their 

address(es), for submitting public records requests, no modifications may be necessary. If the 

school operates under KBA-AR – Public Records Request, and if the AR does not name the 

person or persons to which a public records request should be submitted, make the addition 

using recommended bracketed language included herein and issue a revised AR for 

implementation and submit to the board for review. 

Policy(ies) and ARs Impacted by these Revisions 

KBA-AR – Public Records Request, Highly Recommended 

  

 

ABOUT POLICY UPDATE 

 

Policy Update is a subscription newsletter providing a brief discussion of current policy 

issues of concern to Oregon school districts, education service districts, community colleges, 
and public charter schools. 

 

Sample model policies reflecting these issues and changes in state and federal law, if 
applicable, are part of this newsletter. These samples are offered as a starting point for 

drafting local policy and may be modified to meet particular local needs. They do not replace 

district legal counsel advice. 
 

To make the best use of Policy Update, we suggest you discuss the various issues it presents 

and use the sample model policies to determine which policies your district should develop or 

revise, get ideas for what a policy should contain, and as a starting point for editing, 
modifying and discussing your district’s policy position. 

 

If you have questions about Policy Update, sample policies or policy in general, call OSBA 
Policy Services, 800-578-6722 or 503-588-2800. 
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TRY OUR ONLINE POLICY DEMO 

 

OSBA’s online policy service has a demo site for districts interested in a public online policy 
manual. This service saves time, resources and reams of paper. With one centrally located 

policy manual updated electronically, you have instant access to current district policies. 

 
Go to policy.osba.org and select “Policy Online Demo.” The online manual includes a 

subscription to Policy Update and policy manual maintenance service to help keep policies 

current. 
 

OSBA offers several options. Contact Policy Services to determine the best option for you, 

800-578-6722 or 503-588-2800. 
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OSBA Model Sample Policy 
 
Code: AC 
Adopted:  
 

Nondiscrimination 
 
The district prohibits discrimination and harassment on any basis protected by law, including but not 
limited to, an individual’s perceived or actual race1, color, religion, sex, sexual orientation, gender identity, 
national or ethnic origin, marital status, age, mental or physical disability, pregnancy, familial status, 
economic status, or veterans’ status, or because of the perceived or actual race, color, religion, sex, sexual 
orientation, gender identity, national or ethnic origin, marital status, age, mental or physical disability, 
pregnancy, familial status, economic status, or veterans’ status of any other persons with whom the 
individual associates. 

The district prohibits discrimination and harassment in, but not limited to, employment, assignment and 
promotion of personnel; educational opportunities and services offered students; student assignment to 
schools and classes; student discipline; location and use of facilities; educational offerings and materials; 
and accommodating the public at public meetings. 

The Board encourages staff to improve human relations within the schools, to respect all individuals and to 
establish channels through which patrons can communicate their concerns to the administration and the 
Board. 

[The Board designates the [insert position title(s)] as the district’s civil rights coordinator.] [The Board 
directs the superintendent to designate the district’s civil rights coordinator and make contact information 
available to staff, students and parents.{2}] 

The superintendent shall appoint individuals at the district to contact on issues concerning the Americans 
with Disabilities Act and Americans with Disabilities Act Amendments Act (ADA), Section 504 of the 
Rehabilitation Act, Titles VI and VII of the Civil Rights Act, Title IX of the Education Amendments , and 
other civil rights or discrimination issues, and notify students, parents, and staff with their names, office 
addresses, and phone numbers. The district will publish complaint procedures providing for prompt and 
equitable resolution of complaints from students, employees and the public, and such procedures will be 
available at the district’s administrative office and available on the home page of the district’s website. 

The district prohibits retaliation and discrimination against an individual who has opposed any 
discrimination act or practice; because that person has filed a charge, testified, assisted or participated in 
an investigation, proceeding or hearing; and further prohibits anyone from coercing, intimidating, 
threatening or interfering with an individual for exercising any rights guaranteed under state and federal 
law. 

END OF POLICY 

                                                 
1 Includes discriminatory use of a Native American mascot pursuant to OAR 581-021-0047. Race also includes physical 
characteristics that are historically associated with race, including but not limited to natural hair, hair texture, hair type and 
protective hairstyles as defined by ORS 659A.001 (as amended by House Bill 2935 (2021)). 

2 {For additional information regarding civil rights coordinators and their responsibilities, see ORS 332.505(2).} 
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Legal Reference(s): 
 
ORS 174.100 
ORS 192.630 
ORS 326.051(1)(e) 
ORS 332.505 
ORS 408.230 
ORS 659.805 
ORS 659.815 
ORS 659.850 - 659.860 
ORS 659.865 
ORS 659A.001 

ORS 659A.003 
ORS 659A.006 
ORS 659A.009 
ORS 659A.029 
ORS 659A.030 
ORS 659A.040 
ORS 659A.103 - 659A.145 
ORS 659A.230 - 659A.233 
ORS 659A.236 
ORS 659A.309 

ORS 659A.321 
ORS 659A.409 
OAR 581-002-0001 – 002-0005 
OAR 581-021-0045 
OAR 581-021-0046 
OAR 581-021-0047 
OAR 581-022-2310 
OAR 581-022-2370 
OAR 839-003

 
Age Discrimination Act of 1975, 42 U.S.C. §§ 6101-6107 (2018). 
Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967, 29 U.S.C. §§ 621-633 (2018); 29 C.F.R Part 1626 (2019). 
Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, 42 U.S.C. §§ 12101-12112 (2018); 29 C.F.R. Part 1630 (2019); 28 C.F.R. Part 35 
(2019). 
Equal Pay Act of 1963, 29 U.S.C. § 206(d) (2018). 
Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 29 U.S.C. §§ 791, 793-794 (2018); 34 C.F.R. Part 104 (2019). 
Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972, 20 U.S.C. §§ 1681-1683, 1701, 1703-1705, 1720 (2018); Nondiscrimination on 
the Basis of Sex in Education Programs or Activities Receiving Federal Financial Assistance, 34 C.F.R. Part 106 (2020). 
Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. § 2000d (2018); 28 C.F.R. §§ 42.101-42.106 (2019). 
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e (2018); 29 C.F.R. § 1601 (2019). 
Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Educ., 476 U.S. 267 (1989). 
Americans with Disabilities Act Amendments Act of 2008, 42 U.S.C. §§ 12101-12133 (2018); 29 C.F.R. Part 1630 (2019); 28 
C.F.R. Part 35 (2019). 
The Vietnam Era Veterans’ Readjustment Assistance Act of 1974, 38 U.S.C. § 4212 (2018). 
Genetic Information Nondiscrimination Act of 2008, 42 U.S.C. § 2000ff-1 (2018); 29 C.F.R. Part 1635 (2019). 
House Bill 2935 (2021). 
House Bill 3041 (2021). 
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OSBA Model Sample Policy 
 
Code: CBC 
Adopted:  
 

Superintendent’s Contract 
{Optional policy. Contract provisions come from a variety of sources, including ORS 332.505, 342.549, 342.815.} 

 
The superintendent, upon appointment by the Board, will receive a written contract which will state the 
terms of employment such as compensation, benefits and other conditions. The Board may not issue a 
contract that includes terms which direct the superintendent1 to take any action that conflicts with a local, 
state or federal law2 that applies to the district3, or which allows the Board to take an adverse employment 
action against the superintendent for complying with such laws. Contracts shall not be issued for more 
than three years in duration. The contract shall automatically expire at the end of its term. The Board may 
elect to issue a subsequent contract at any time for up to three years. 

The compensation and benefits for the position of superintendent will be fixed by the Board and based 
upon the responsibilities required of the superintendent in performing their duties. The Board may not 
enter into an employment contract that contains provisions that expressly obligate the district to 
compensate the superintendent for work that is not performed. 

Provisions for termination of the superintendent’s employment, either by the Board or the superintendent, 
will also be set forth in the superintendent’s employment contract. The employment contract, if it includes 
a mutually agreed to termination-without-cause provision by the Board, will include a 12-month notice of 
termination for such provision. 

[The district may provide health benefits for a superintendent that is no longer employed by the district 
until the superintendent: 

1. Reaches 65 years of age; or 

2. Finds new employment that provides health benefits.] 

For a period of one year after termination of the contract, the superintendent may not: 

1. Purchase property or surplus property owned by the district or public charter school; or 

2. Use property owned by the district or public charter school in a manner other than the manner 
permitted for the general public. 

END OF POLICY 
                                                 
1 The term “superintendent” includes an interim superintendent. 

2 “Local, state or federal law” means a local, state or federal directive having the force of law, including an ordinance, a city or 
county resolution, a statute, a court decision, an administrative rule or regulation, an order issued in compliance with ORS 
Chapter 183, an executive order or any other directive, declaration or statement that is issued in compliance with the law as 
having the force of law and that is issued by a local government as defined in ORS 174.116, the state government as defined in 
ORS 174.111 or the federal government. 

3 Also includes taking any action that conflicts with law that applies to education services districts. 
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Legal Reference(s): 
 
ORS 332.432 
ORS 332.505 

ORS 342.549 
ORS 342.815 

OAR 584-005-0005(51)
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OSBA Model Sample Policy 
 
Code: CBG 
Adopted:  
 

Evaluation of the Superintendent 
{Required policy. OAR 581-022-2405 requires districts to “adopt and implement personnel policies which address…evaluation 
procedures.” Review the superintendent contract before adopting to ensure there is no conflicting language; modify policy 

as needed.} 
 
The Board will formally evaluate the superintendent’s job performance [at least once each year]. The 
evaluation will be based on the superintendent’sadministrative job description, any applicable standards of 
performance, Board policy and progress in attaining any goals for the year established by the 
superintendent and/or the Board. 

Additional criteria for the evaluation, if any, will be developed at a public board meeting prior to 
conducting the evaluation. The superintendent will be notified of the additional criteria prior to the 
evaluation. 

The Board’s discussion and conferences with and about the superintendent and their performance will be 
conducted in an executive session, unless the superintendent requests a session open to the public. Such an 
executive session will not include a general evaluation of any district goal, objective or operation. Results 
of the evaluation will be written and placed in the superintendent’s personnel file. 

At the Board’s discretion, it may notify the superintendent in writing of specific areas to be remedied, and 
the superintendent may be given an opportunity to correct the problem(s). Where the Board provided 
written notice pursuant to the prior sentence, if the Board determines the superintendent’s performance 
remains unsatisfactory, the Board may dismiss or non-renew the superintendent pursuant to Board policy, 
the superintendent’s employment contract and state law and rules. In those situations where the 
superintendent’s employment contract includes an evaluation, dismissal or non-renewal provision, it shall 
take precedent over this policy. 

END OF POLICY 
 

Legal Reference(s): 
 
ORS 192.660(2), (8) 
ORS 332.107 
ORS 332.505 

ORS 342.513 
ORS 342.815 
 

OAR 581-022-2405

 
Hanson v. Culver Sch. Dist. (FDAB 1975). 
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OSBA Model Sample Policy 
 
Code: CCG 
Adopted:  
 

Evaluation of Administrators 
{Required Policy. OAR 581-022-2405 requires districts to “adopt and implement personnel policies which address…evaluation 

procedures.” Review any employment contracts before adopting to ensure there is no conflicting language. Many of the legal 
requirements in this policy apply only to those who meet the definition of administrator in ORS 342.815, but the district may 

have administrators that do not meet that definition (e.g., business manager, transportation supervisor).} 
 
The superintendent will implement and supervise an evaluation system for administrators. The purpose of 
administrator evaluations is to assist an administrator with developing and strengthening professional 
abilities, to improve the instructional program and management of the school system, and for supervisors 
to make recommendations regarding their employment and/or salary status. 

[Evaluation and support systems established by the district must evaluate administrators on a regular 
cycle.] [A formal evaluation will be conducted [regularly] [at least once each year].] 

The evaluation shall be conducted according to the following guidelines: 

1. Evaluative criteria for each position will be in written form and made available to the administrator; 

2. Evaluations will be made by the superintendent and/or a qualified, licensed designee; 

3. Evaluations will be in writing and discussed with the administrator by the person who conducts the 
evaluation; and 

4. The administrator being evaluated will have the right to attach a memorandum to the written 
evaluation, and have the right of appeal through established grievance procedures, if applicable. 

An administrator’s evaluation shall use the following educational leadership-administrator standards1 
adopted by the State Board of Education. 

1. Visionary leadership; 

2. Instructional improvement; 

3. Effective management; 

4. Inclusive practice; 

5. Ethical leadership; and 

6. Socio-political context. 

                                                 
1 These standards are aligned with the Interstate School Leaders Licensure Consortium (ISLLC) and the Educational Leadership 
Constituents Council (ELCC) standards for Education Leadership. 
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Administrator evaluations shall be based on the core administrator standards adopted by the Oregon State 
Board of Education. The standards shall be customized based on collaborative efforts with the 
administrators and any exclusive bargaining representative of the administration. 

Local evaluation and support systems established by the district for administrators must be designed to 
meet or exceed the requirements defined in the Oregon Framework for Teacher and Administrator 
Evaluation and Support Systems, including: 

1. Four performance level ratings of effectiveness; 

2. Consideration of multiple measures of administrator practice and responsibility which may include, 
but are not limited to: 

a. Classroom-based assessments including observations, lesson plans and assignments; 
b. Portfolios of evidence; 
c. Supervisor reports; and 
d. Self-reflections and assessments. 

3. Consideration of evidence of student academic growth and learning based on multiple measures of 
student progress including performance data of students, schools and districts that is both formative 
and summative. Evidence may also include other indicators of student success; 

4. A summative evaluation method for considering multiple measures of professional practice, 
professional responsibilities, and student learning and growth to determine the administrator’s 
professional growth path; 

5. Customized by the district, which may include individualized weighting and application of the 
standards. 

An evaluation using the administrator standards must attempt to: 

1. Strengthen the knowledge, skills, disposition and administrative practices of the administrator; 

2. Refine the support, assistance and professional growth opportunities offered to the administrator, 
based on the individual needs of the administrator and the needs of the students, the school and the 
district; 

3. Allow the administrator to establish a set of administrative practices and student learning objectives 
that are based on the individual circumstances of the administrator, including other assignments of 
the administrator; 

4. Establish a formative growth process for each administrator that supports professional learning and 
collaboration with other teachers and administrators; 

5. Use evaluation methods and professional development, support and other activities that are based on 
curricular standards and are targeted to the needs of the administrator; and 

6. Address ways to help all educators strengthen their culturally responsive practices. 

The superintendent shall regularly report to the Board on the implementation of the evaluation and support 
systems and educator effectiveness. 
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END OF POLICY 
 

Legal Reference(s): 
 
ORS 192.660(2),(8) 
ORS 332.505 
ORS 342.120 
 

ORS 342.815 
ORS 342.850 
ORS 342.856 
OAR 581-022-2405 

OAR 581-022-2410 
OAR 581-022-2420

 
Hanson v. Culver Sch. Dist. (FDAB 1975). 
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II II 

Code: GBI-AR 
Lincoln County Revised/Reviewed: 12/12/17 

 School District 

Internet-Based, Crowd Funding Solicitation 

All district or school Internet-sourced crowdfunding, or other similar types of monetary solicitation, shall 
be in compliance with all district fund-raising policies and processes, requiring preapproval from the 
building Principal and Business Director. Without prior approval, the school or district name may not be 
used on the crowdfunding site to solicit donations.

The only sites authorized for crowdfunding are LCSD’s website donations site and 

www.donorschoose.org. Other reputable sites may be approved by the Superintendent after review and 
approval by the Business Director. All such approved sites shall be set up by or under the direct 
supervision of the Business Director in the name of the district or school.

All district or school fund raising shall follow appropriate Internet policies and acceptable use guidelines. 

All technology purchases or request for purchase will meet current district standards and will be 
preapproved by the Technology Director. 

All non-monetary items obtained become property of the district and all inventory procedures apply. 

All monetary donations shall be recorded in the proper school or district fund.  No school or district 

banking information shall be given out except by the Business Director.  Checks will be requested to be 
mailed to the school in the name of the school and not to the individual. 

A file will be maintained by the Principal that documents the Principal and Business Director approval, 
details of the project, a print out of the website, copies of all agreements and permission forms, copies of 
any checks of monetary donation received as well as the inventory listing non-monetary donations.  After 

approval, the principal shall monitor the Internet-sourced crowdfunding site to ensure that no student 
information is disclosed improperly and no images are used without permission. 

Internet-Based, Crowd Funding Solicitation - GBI-AR 
1-1

Requested updates in 
red 8/6/24 kc

63

http://www.donorschoose.org


8. Adoption of the Consent Calendar
a. Minutes of the Board
b. Human Resources

1. Board Personnel Action
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Board Agenda — August 13, 2024 — Personnel Action

Licensed Hire (s):

Megan Godbey Grade 3 Teacher/Sam Case

Brandon Waldenberg Language Arts Teacher/Taft 7-12

Becki Cummins Grade 6 Teacher/Crestview Heights

Katie Carmody Grade 6 Teacher/Crestview Heights

Shelby Merrick Language Arts Teacher/Newport Middle

Katie Barrett ESOL/Crestview Heights & Waldport High

Tracy Lilly Social Studies/Taft 7-12

Classified Hire (s):

Katie Lindstrom Accountability and Assessment Specialist/District Office

Nancy Durham Special Education Teaching Asst II/Oceanlake

Ervan Wingate Title Teaching Assistant/Toledo Jr-Sr High

Aaron Gibson Early Childhood Teaching Asst/Toledo Jr-Sr High

Patricia Martinez Early Childhood Teaching Asst/Yaquina View

Justin Lilly Instructional Assistant/Taft Elementary

Shannon Jones Special Education Teaching Asst II/Newport High

Xoe Gyllenskog Special Education Teaching Asst II/Newport High

Kathleen Martinson Early Learning Lead Site Coordinator/Toledo Jr-Sr High

Kimberlee Thomas Special Education Teaching Asst/Toledo Elementary

Demara McGrath Student Support Facilitator/Newport Middle

Olha Ovadovych Special Education Teaching Asst/Toledo Jr-Sr High

Monserrat Hernandez Special Education Teaching Asst II/Yaquina View
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Resignation(s):

Nicole Hall Health and Records Assistant Resignation
Toledo Elementary 8/22/2024 – 6/30/2024

Patricia Gardner YTP Specialist Resignation
Compass Center 9/8/2015 – 8/28/2024

Alisha Powell Math TOSA Resignation
Teaching and Learning Center 1/31/2022 – 6/30/2024

James Putnam Instructional Coach Resignation
Taft Elementary School 1/22/2024 – 6/30/2024

Cory Francis Music Teacher Resignation
Taft 7-12 8/26/2022 – 6/30/2024

Alissa Mobley Early Learning Site Coordinator Resignation
Toledo Jr-Sr High 9/30/2022 – 6/30/2024

66



c. Board
1. Second Read/Adoption of Policy - Batch 1
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CR8/30/23│LF Resident Student Denial for Virtual Public Charter School Attendance** – LBEA 
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OSBA Model Sample Policy 
 
Code: LBEA 
Adopted:  
 

Resident Student Denial for Virtual Public Charter School Attendance** 
{Conditionally Required. This policy is required if the district plans to deny enrollment of a student to attend a virtual public 

charter school. OAR 581-026-0007} 
 
The district will annually calculate the percentage of the number of students residing in the district, who 
are enrolled in a virtual public charter school not sponsored by the district. When the established 
percentage is more than three percent, the district will not approve additional students enrollment to a 
virtual public charter school, subject to the requirements in Oregon Administrative Rule (OAR) 581-026-
0305(2). 
 
The district is not required to approve a transfer of a resident student, when more than three percent of the 
students residing in the district are attending a virtual public charter school not sponsored by the district. 
The district will semiannually, by [October 1 and April 1], calculate the percentage of students residing in 
the district, who are attending a virtual public charter school not sponsored by the district. When the 
established percentage is more than three percent, the district will not approve additional students 
enrollment to such a virtual public charter school. 
 
The district may send a notice of approval or disapproval to a parent of a student who has sent a notice to 
the district of intent to enroll the student in a virtual public charter school not sponsored by the district 
(See OAR 581-026-0305(3)). The district may respond with an approval or disapproval to a parent within 
14 days of receipt of the notice from the parent. 
 
A parent must give notice to the district of intent to enroll their student in a virtual public charter school 
not sponsored by the district, before enrolling their student in such a school and notice of actual 
enrollment. 
 
If the district is not approving the enrollment, the district must respond with a decision to not give 
approval within 10 calendar days of receipt of the notice of intent from the parent. Such decision must 
include: 

1. The percentage of students in the district that attend virtual public charter schools that are not 
sponsored by the district, based on recent calculations; 

2. The right to appeal the decision to the State Board of Education; 

3. A list of two or more other online options available to the student; and 

4. A copy of OAR 581-026-0305 and OAR 581-026-0310. 

The district is only required to use data that is reasonably available to the district, including but not limited 
to the following for such calculation: 
 
1. The number of students residing in the district enrolled in the schools within the district; 

2. The number of students residing in the district enrolled in public charter schools located in the 
district; 
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3. The number of students residing in the district enrolled in virtual public charter schools; 

4. The number of home-schooled students who reside in the district and who have registered with the 
educational service district; and 

5. The number of students who reside in the district enrolled in private schools located within the 
school district. 

A parent may appeal a decision of a district to not approve a student enrollment to a virtual public charter 
school to the State Board of Education under OAR 581-026-0310. 

If the student was enrolled in a virtual public charter school while living in another district and has 
maintained continuous enrollment in such school since moving into, and residing in this district, approval 
is not required. 

END OF POLICY 
 

Legal Reference(s): 
 
ORS 332.107 
ORS 338.125 

OAR 581-026-0305 
OAR 581-026-0310

 
House Bill 3204 (2023). 

109

http://policy.osba.org/orsredir.asp?ors=ors-332
http://policy.osba.org/orsredir.asp?ors=ors-338
http://policy.osba.org/orsredir.asp?ors=oar-581-026
http://policy.osba.org/orsredir.asp?ors=oar-581-026
https://olis.oregonlegislature.gov/liz/2023R1/Downloads/MeasureDocument/HB3204/Enrolled


Policy Update – April 2024 
Page 1 of 13 
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CONTENTS 

AC – Nondiscrimination, Required 

BBF – Board Member Standards of Conduct (Version 1 or 2), Highly Recommended 

BBFC – Reporting of Suspected Abuse of a Child, Optional 

BCBA – Student Representative(s) on the Board, Optional 

BCBA-AR – Student Representative(s) on the Board, Optional, New 

CB – Superintendent, Highly Recommended 

CBC – Superintendent’s Contract, Optional 

CBG – Evaluation of the Superintendent, Required 

CCG – Evaluation of Administrators, Required 

DJC - Bidding Requirements (Versions 1 & 2), Delete 

DJC - Bidding Requirements, Highly recommended, New 

DJC-AR – Exemptions from Competitive Bidding and Special Procurements, Delete 

DJC-AR – Exemptions from Competitive Bidding and Special Procurements, Optional, New 

DJCA – Personal Service Contracts, Delete 

DJCA-AR – Personal Service Contracts, Delete 

EBBA – First Aid**, Delete 

EBBA – Student Health Services**, Highly Recommended, New 

EBBA-AR – First Aid - Infection Control, Delete 

EBBAA – Infection Control and Bloodborne Pathogens, Optional 

EBBB – Injury or Illness Reports, Required 

EBC – Emergency Plan and First Aid**, Highly Recommended, New 

EBC/EBCA – Emergency Procedures and Disaster Plans, Delete 

EBCA – Safety Threats**, Required, New 

EBCB – Emergency Procedure Drills and Instruction, Highly Recommended 

GBEB – Communicable Diseases in Schools, Highly Recommended 

GBEB-AR – Communicable Diseases in Schools, Highly Recommended 

GBEBA – Staff – HIV, AIDS, and HBV, Delete 

GBN/JBA – Sexual Harassment, Required 

GBNAB/JHFE – Suspected Abuse of a Child Reporting Requirements**, Required 

GBNAB/JHFE-AR(1) – Reporting of Suspected Abuse of a Child, Required 

GBNAB/JHFE-AR(2) – Abuse of a Child Investigations Conducted on District Premises, 

Highly Recommended, (no updates) 

GCDA/GDDA – Criminal Records Checks and Fingerprinting *, Delete 

GCDA/GDDA – Criminal Records Checks and Fingerprinting *, Required, New 

GCDA/GDDA-AR – Criminal Records Checks and Fingerprinting, Delete 

IGBAF – Special Education – Individualized Education Program (IEP)**, Required 

IGBAF-AR – Special Education: Individualized Education Program (IEP)**/*, Required 

April 2024 Vol. 69 No. 2 sch 

Watch for information 

coming soon for a 

Policy Update 
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Annual Convention 
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IGBAG – Special Education – Procedural Safeguards**, Required 

JBA/GBN – Sexual Harassment, Required 

JBAA – Section 504 – Students**, Version 1 and 2, Highly Recommended 

JBAA-AR – Section 504 – Students**/*, Highly Recommended 

JEA – Compulsory Attendance**, Highly Recommended 

JEA-AR – Compulsory Attendance Notices[ and Citations]**, Highly Recommended 

JGA – Corporal Punishment**, Optional 

JGAB – Use of Restraint or Seclusion**, Required 

JGAB-AR – Use of Restraint or Seclusion**, Required 

JH – Student Welfare**, Optional 

JHC – Student Health Services and Requirements**, Delete (in lieu of new EBBA) 

JHCA/JHCB – Immunization and School Sports Participation**, Highly Recommended 

JHCC – Communicable Diseases - Students, Delete 

JHCC-AR – Communicable Diseases - Students, Delete 

JHCCA – Students - HIV, HBV and AIDS**, Delete 

JHCCF – Pediculosis (Head Lice), Version 1, Delete 

JHCCF – Pediculosis (Head Lice), Version 2, Delete 

JHCCF – Pediculosis (Head Lice), was Version 3, now stand-alone, Optional 

JHCCF-AR – Pediculosis (Head Lice), Version 1, Delete 

JHCCF-AR – Pediculosis (Head Lice), Version 2, Delete 

JHFE/GBNAB – Suspected Abuse of a Child Reporting Requirements**, Required 

JHFE/GBNAB-AR(1) – Reporting of Suspected Abuse of a Child, Required 

JHFE/GBNAB-AR(2) – Abuse of a Child Investigations Conducted on District Premises, 

Highly Recommended, (no updates) 

KBA-AR – Public Records Request, Highly Recommended 

  

CIVIL RIGHTS COORDINATOR 

Summary 

House Bill 2281 (2023), effective January 1, 2024, requires a district school board to 

designate one or more civil rights coordinators for the district. According to HB 2281, the 

civil rights coordinator may be an employee of the district or the district may contract with an 

ESD for the services of a civil rights coordinator. 

HB 2281, Section 1 (see page 2 of the bill specifically) outlines the minimum responsibilities 

of a civil rights coordinator. Of note is the requirement to comply with rules adopted by the 

State Board of Education so OSBA is watching for news about these rules. Additionally, the 

bill includes use of the term “discrimination” which is defined further by ORS 659.850 and is 

used in the new bill. The bill further outlines a requirement for the Department of Education 

to make training available annually for these coordinators. 

Finally, ORS 659.855, which allows the Superintendent of Public Instruction to sanction a 

public elementary or secondary school program if found in noncompliance with ORS 659.850 

and 659.852, has been updated to include noncompliance with ORS 332.505(2) – Civil 

Rights Coordinator. 

The bill can be read in its entirety with the link provided above. 

There is no current requirement for language to be added to board policy or administrative 

regulation. The district may choose to add the proposed language to policy AC – 

Nondiscrimination. Oregon Administrative Rules from the Oregon State Board of Education 

are anticipated later this year, which will likely prompt another update to policy. 
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The district should consider posting notice of the designated civil rights coordinator and 

contact information together with the notice of nondiscrimination (and other notices) on the 

district’s website. 

Collective Bargaining Impact 

None 

Local District Responsibility 

Review the recommendations for policy changes and present them to the board for adoption. 

Policy(ies) and AR(s) Impacted by these Revisions 

AC – Nondiscrimination, Required 

  

STUDENT REPRESENTATIVE(S) ON THE BOARD 

Summary 

The practice of installing student representative(s) on local school boards has increased, and 

therefore a desire for more policy and administrative regulation options has been voiced. 

OSBA policy services staff present the model policy and administrative regulation published 

herein as options for establishing a student representative on a local school board. Oregon 

does not mandate a student representative, it is up to local decision makers. 

Collective Bargaining Impact 

None 

Local District Responsibility 

Review the proposed policy and/or administrative regulation to determine whether it is 

appropriate for the board. The policy requires adoption by the board to enact and the 

administrative regulation may be submitted to the board for their review. A policy and 

administrative regulation is recommended, although not required. 

Policy(ies) and ARs Impacted by these Revisions 

BCBA – Student Representative(s) on the Board, Optional 

BCBA-AR – Student Representative(s) on the Board, Optional, New 

  

SUPERINTENDENT’S CONTRACT 

Summary 

With the passage of Senate Bill 283 (2023), the law was revised regarding superintendent 

contracts to remove mention of laws relevant to education service district boards added by 

Senate Bill 1521 in 2022 to ORS 332.505. 

Collective Bargaining Impact 

None 

Local District Responsibility 

Update policies with the recommended revisions if they are present in the board’s policy 

manual and submit to the board for readoption. 
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Policy(ies) and ARs Impacted by these Revisions 

CB – Superintendent, Highly Recommended 

CBC – Superintendent’s Contract, Optional 

  

EVALUATION OF THE SUPERINTENDENT AND ADMINISTRATOR(S) 

Summary 

There are not significant changes to policy on evaluation of the superintendent and 

administrators. However, it has been included in this update as a reminder to the board to 

review policy on evaluation of the superintendent to ensure current practice and contract 

language align, and for the superintendent to review administrator contract language with the 

same lens. If needed, revise policy language if different terms now apply. 

Collective Bargaining Impact 

None 

Local District Responsibility 

If the board has adopted a version of required policy CBG – Evaluation of the Superintendent 

or CCG – Evaluation of Administrators (as listed herein), take time to review the 

superintendent and administrator contracts to ensure there is not conflicting language adopted 

in board policy regarding the regularity of an evaluation. Revise board policy as needed and 

readopt. 

Policy(ies) and ARs Impacted by these Revisions 

CBG – Evaluation of the Superintendent, Required 

CCG – Evaluation of Administrators, Required 

  

PROCUREMENTS 

Summary 

OSBA recommends deleting the current versions of DJC – Bidding Requirements, DJC-AR – 

Exemptions from Competitive Bidding and Special Procurements, DJCA – Personal Service 

Contracts and DJCA-AR – Personal Service Contracts, and replacing them with the new 

proposed versions of DJC and DJC-AR. The proposed DJC outlines the procurement 

requirements for Small Procurement, Intermediate Procurement, Regular Procurement, 

Emergency Procurement, Sole-Source Procurement and Personal Services Contracts. 

Additionally, the proposed policy DJC – Bidding Requirements, reflects the new amounts for 

the procurement levels passed in House Bill 1047 (2023) and went into effect January 1, 

2024. The policy also defines “public improvements” for purposes of the procurement levels, 

defines “community benefit contract” and the “Construction Manager/General Contractor 

procurement.” 

The proposed administrative regulation, DJC-AR – Exemptions from Competitive Bidding 

and Special Procurements, has been updated and continues to provide guidance for 

procurements which are exempt from competitive bidding or are special procurements. 

Collective Bargaining Impact 

None 
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Local District Responsibility 

Revise and readopt highly recommended policy DJC – Bidding Requirements and consider 

whether to also add optional DJC-AR – Exemptions from Competitive Bidding and Special 

Procurements. 

Policy(ies) and ARs Impacted by these Revisions 

DJC – Bidding Requirements (Versions 1 & 2), Delete 

DJC – Bidding Requirements, Highly recommended, New 

DJC-AR – Exemptions from Competitive Bidding and Special Procurements, Delete 

DJC-AR – Exemptions from Competitive Bidding and Special Procurements, Optional, New 

DJCA – Personal Service Contracts, Delete 

DJCA-AR – Personal Service Contracts, Delete 

  

HEALTH SERVICES 

Summary 

The State Board of Education adopted revisions to Oregon Administrative Rule (OAR) 581-

022-2220 on health services. The changes result in a requirement to develop “a written 

prevention-oriented health services plan for all students” (OAR 581-022-2220(1)). The plan 

requirements include a variety of topics, including but not limited to, plan for health care 

space, communicable disease prevention, communication strategies, health screenings, and 

hearing, vision and dental screenings. 

As a result of these changes there is a list of policies and administrative regulations (AR’s), 

included herein, which have been revised. Recommendations may include to delete or rescind 

policy or AR, recoding, and reassigning some policy content to a new section or policy of the 

policy manual. 

The entire rule can be accessed here: OAR 581-022-2220. Reach out to the Oregon 

Department of Education with additional questions regarding plan requirements and/or 

implementation. 

ODE resources and School Health Services include tools to support some requirements. 

Collective Bargaining Impact 

Review any terms and conditions of an applicable agreement. 

Local District Responsibility 

Review the recommendations regarding board policy changes and make decisions regarding 

same. Any policy revisions or recommendation to rescind a policy should be submitted to the 

board for action. An AR may be submitted to the board for review for either removing or 

keeping and revising as recommended. 

  

114

https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=302768
https://www.oregon.gov/ode/students-and-family/healthsafety/Pages/oar581-022-2220healthresources.aspx
https://www.oregon.gov/ode/students-and-family/healthsafety/Pages/School-Nurses.aspx


Policy Update – April 2024 
Page 6 of 13 

Policy(ies) and ARs Impacted by these Revisions 

EBBA – First Aid**, Delete 

EBBA – Student Health Services**, Highly Recommended, New 

EBBA-AR – First Aid - Infection Control, Delete 

EBBAA – Infection Control and Bloodborne Pathogens, Optional 

EBBB – Injury or Illness Reports, Required 

GBEB – Communicable Diseases in Schools, Highly Recommended 

GBEB-AR – Communicable Diseases in Schools, Highly Recommended 

GBEBA – Staff – HIV, AIDS, and HBV, Delete 

JH – Student Welfare**, Optional 

JHC – Student Health Services and Requirements**, Delete (in lieu of new EBBA) 

JHCA/JHCB – Immunization and School Sports Participation**, Highly Recommended 

JHCC – Communicable Diseases - Students, Delete 

JHCC-AR – Communicable Diseases - Students, Delete 

JHCCA – Students - HIV, HBV and AIDS**, Delete 

  

EMERGENCY PROCEDURES, FIRST AID and SAFETY THREATS 

Summary 

House Bill 3584 was passed in the 2023 legislative session. The bill requires districts to adopt 

policy language about using electronic communication to notify parents, guardians and 

employees within 24 hours of a safety threat action that was not a drill. The bill states the 

communication should be “provided in a manner that communicates relevant facts and details 

as necessary and useful.” (HB 3584, Section 1., (3)(b)) More detail can be found by reading 

the entire bill. 

This update includes a revision of other policies identified herein, resulting from 

recommendations on reorganization and may include recoding and/or reassigning content to a 

different policy or policy section. 

Collective Bargaining Impact 

None 

District Responsibility 

Review the recommendations regarding board policy changes and make decisions regarding 

new and updated policy. Any policy revisions, additions or recommendation to rescind a 

policy should be submitted to the board for action. 

Policy(ies) and ARs Impacted by these Revisions 

EBC/EBCA – Emergency Procedures and Disaster Plans, Delete 

EBC – Emergency Plan and First Aid**, Highly Recommended, New 

EBCA – Safety Threats**, Required, New 

EBCB – Emergency Procedure Drills and Instruction, Highly Recommended 
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SEXUAL HARASSMENT DEFINITION 

Summary 

House Bill 2280 (2023 Legislature) modified the definition of sexual harassment affecting 

schools and has since been followed up with new rule revisions. The revised definition 

changes the meaning of assault within the sexual harassment context and adds a section 

describing the meaning of “without consent,” which is also a new definition added to the law. 

When considering these recommended revisions, please review the designated names and 

positions listed for receiving such reports and amend as needed. 

Collective Bargaining Impact 

None 

Local District Responsibility 

Review recommended changes and board-adopt revisions to required policy GBN/JBA 

(JBA/GBN) – Sexual Harassment, in the board’s policy manual. 

Policy(ies) and ARs Impacted by these Revisions 

GBN/JBA – Sexual Harassment, Required 

JBA/GBN – Sexual Harassment, Required 

  

REPORTING CHILD ABUSE 

Summary 

The Oregon Department of Human Services (DHS) reports the purpose of Senate Bill 231 

(2023) was to align state law with the agency’s current process for receiving child abuse 

reporting, through a centralized child abuse reporting system established by DHS. Reports 

must still be submitted to DHS as directed or to a law enforcement agency. 

The form found in GBNAB/JHFE-AR(2) (JHFE/GBNAB-AR(2)) – Abuse of a Child 

Investigations Conducted on District Premises, is included for convenience and reference; no 

updates were made. 

Collective Bargaining Impact 

None 

Local District Responsibility 

The district should recommend board adoption of revised policy and reissue an updated 

administrative regulation to the board for review. 
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Policy(ies) and ARs Impacted by these Revisions 

BBF – Board Member Standards of Conduct (Version 1 or 2), Highly Recommended 

BBFC – Reporting of Suspected Abuse of a Child, Optional 

GBNAB/JHFE – Suspected Abuse of a Child Reporting Requirements**, Required 

GBNAB/JHFE-AR(1) – Reporting of Suspected Abuse of a Child, Required 

GBNAB/JHFE-AR(2) – Abuse of a Child Investigations Conducted on District Premises, 

Highly Recommended, (no updates) 

JHFE/GBNAB – Suspected Abuse of a Child Reporting Requirements**, Required 

JHFE/GBNAB-AR(1) – Reporting of Suspected Abuse of a Child, Required 

JHFE/GBNAB-AR(2) – Abuse of a Child Investigations Conducted on District Premises, 

Highly Recommended, (no updates) 

  

FINGERPRINTING 

Summary 

Newly revised rules regarding fingerprint collection offer the addition of a statewide vendor 

identified by DAS as an authorized fingerprint collector and removed the option for 

volunteers to appeal to ODE on a fitness determination issued by ODE. The other resulting 

changes come from a decision to have a stand-alone board policy. 

Collective Bargaining Impact 

None 

Local District Responsibility 

Review the recommended changes and issue them to the board for readoption. To clean up 

duplicate language, a new version of model policy GCDA/GDDA – Criminal Records 

Checks and Fingerprinting * has been developed and eliminates the need for an 

administrative regulation. Consider a complete delete/rescind of the old policy version and 

adopt the revised version to implement new policy language for GCDA/GDDA, before 

adopting, refer to the board’s existing version for direction on choosing brackets in the new 

version; make changes to reflect current practices as needed. 

Policy(ies) and ARs Impacted by these Revisions 

GCDA/GDDA – Criminal Records Checks and Fingerprinting *, Delete 

GCDA/GDDA – Criminal Records Checks and Fingerprinting *, Required, New 

GCDA/GDDA-AR – Criminal Records Checks and Fingerprinting, Delete 

  

SPECIAL EDUCATION and ABBREVIATED SCHOOL DAY 

Summary 

Board policy IGBAG – Special Education – Procedural Safeguards** and administrative 

regulations IGBAF-AR – Special Education – Individualized Education Program (IEP)**/* 

and JBAA-AR – Section 504 – Students**/* are being updated. 

Changes in IGBAF-AR – Special Education: Individualized Education Program (IEP)**/* 

and JBAA-AR – Section 504 – Students**/* are due to the passage of Senate Bill 756 (2023) 

which requires district employees who are assigned to work with students who are on an IEP 

or 504 Plan, be invited to attend the student’s IEP meeting or 504 Plan meeting. The section 
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of the administrative regulation (AR) “Individualized COVID-19 Recovery Services” is 

deleted since the provision has sunset (see OAR 581-015-2229). IGBAF-AR is also updated 

to include information regarding abbreviated school days. 

Changes in Board policy IGBAG are due to the passage of SB 758 (2023) to add language to 

the Independent Educational Evaluations section stating parents are entitled to examine their 

student’s record pertaining to identification, evaluation and educational placement, and the 

provisions of a free appropriate public education (FAPE) and setting a 10 business day 

timeline. 

The legal references to IGBAF – Special Education – Individualized Education Program 

(IEP**) and JBAA – Section 504 – Students** (version 1 and 2) are updated to add 

references to the new laws. 

Collective Bargaining Impact 

Consider impact of requirement that certain staff be allowed to attend IEP and 504 meetings 

and be compensated for attendance. 

District Responsibility 

Revise and readopt required Board policy IGBAG – Special Education – Procedural 

Safeguards**; revise required administrative regulations IGBAF-AR – Special Education – 

Individualized Education Program (IEP)**/* and JBAA-AR – Section 504 – Students**/* if 

present in the board’s policy manual. Also, update the legal references to IGBAF – Special 

Education – Individualized Education Program (IEP)** and JBAA – Section 504 – 

Students** as noted in the documents attached. 

Policy(ies) and ARs Impacted by these Revisions 

IGBAF – Special Education – Individualized Education Program (IEP)**, Required 

IGBAF-AR – Special Education: Individualized Education Program (IEP)**/*, Required 

IGBAG – Special Education – Procedural Safeguards**, Required 

JBAA – Section 504 – Students**, Version 1 and 2, Highly Recommended 

JBAA-AR – Section 504 – Students**/*, Highly Recommended 

  

COMPULSORY ATTENDANCE AND HOMESCHOOL REQUIREMENTS 

Summary 

School districts are still required to monitor for nonenrollment and irregular attendance issues 

and to send related notices in accordance with ORS 339.080, however, as the Oregon 

Department of Education has recently noticed, citations for compulsory attendance are no 

longer issued. 

However, after collaboration with their ESD about which entity will be responsible for 

tracking whether any students who are homeschooled have registered with the ESD or are 

complying with ORS 339.035, a district may choose to issue a citation. After discussion with 

the ESD, if the district will be responsible for tracking such students, the district may choose 

to add bracketed language in JEA-AR – Compulsory Attendance Notices[ and Citations]**, 

regarding their actions concerning citations related to violation of homeschool statute (ORS 

339.035) for registration and testing. A school district or ESD superintendent may issue a 

citation for violations of ORS 339.035. Before doing so, there must be specific notice given, 

as provided by law, and proposed model language is included in JEA-AR. 
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Additionally, a violation of compulsory attendance law is no longer a Class C violation, 

however violation of ORS 163.577 (1)(c) (failing to supervise a child) is still a Class A 

violation. 

The model policy and administrative regulation have been revised and updated to reflect 

changes. 

ODE staff anticipates some upcoming changes to the Uniform Citation Form and will 

communicate as soon as it is available. 

Collective Bargaining Impact 

None 

Local District Responsibility 

If the district has highly recommended policy JEA – Compulsory Attendance**, review and 

adopt revised and updated language resulting from changes to rules, and suggested revisions 

to highly recommended JEA-AR – Compulsory Attendance Notices[ and Citations]** may be 

made and issued to the board for review. 

Policy(ies) and ARs Impacted by these Revisions 

JEA – Compulsory Attendance**, Highly Recommended 

JEA-AR – Compulsory Attendance Notices[ and Citations]**, Highly Recommended 

  

RESTRAINT OR SECLUSION RECORD AND CORPORAL PUNISHMENT 

Summary 

The procedures for responding to an incident of restraint or seclusion are found in ORS 

339.294 and were amended by Senate Bill 1024 (2023; see Section 3 which begins on page 5 

of the SB). These amended procedures are represented in the recommended changes to model 

administrative regulation, JGAB-AR – Use of Restraint or Seclusion** and policy JGAB – 

Use of Restraint or Seclusion**. There are several changes to highlight of which two are: 1) 

addition of immediate notice to the parent or guardian of any existing record, including audio 

or video, of the incident (which will be preserved in the original format without alternation), 

and 2) such record shall be reviewed at the debriefing meeting, to which parents shall be 

invited. 

Additional information regarding the preservation and disclosure of such records, which have 

record retention and disclosure implications, are outlined in the new SB, subsection 9 and 10. 

The changes are a result of the adopted language from the bill and related, revised OARs 

recently adopted by the State Board. 

A change to ORS 161.205 on issues of corporal punishment was put into effect by Senate Bill 

577; also effective now. 

Collective Bargaining Impact 

None 
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Local District Responsibility 

The district’s responsibility is to update the current board policies and administrative 

regulation (AR) and comply with the new procedural requirements related to incidents of use 

of restraint or seclusion. The revised AR should be implemented and submitted to the board 

for review; recommended policy revisions should be submitted to the board for review and 

readoption. 

Policy(ies) and ARs Impacted by these Revisions 

JGA – Corporal Punishment**, Optional 

JGAB – Use of Restraint or Seclusion**, Required 

JGAB-AR – Use of Restraint or Seclusion**, Required 

  

HEAD LICE (PEDICULOSIS) 

Summary 

Guidance on exclusion of students found with head lice has changed in recent years. There is 

now a consensus from other agencies, i.e., National Association of School Nursesi, Center for 

Disease Control and Preventionii, Oregon School Nurses Association, which recommends 

against excluding students with head lice or nits from the classroom. Additionally, a rule, 

originally found in an Oregon Health Authority rule (OAR 333-019-0010), which allowed 

schools to create exclusionary practices for head lice, has since been repealed. Refer to 

Communicable Disease Guidance for Schools published by Oregon Health Authority and 

Oregon Department of Education for instructions on management. 

As a result, OSBA is removing versions 1 and 2 of its model policy JHCCF – Pediculosis 

(Head Lice) and administrative regulations, leaving only what was a third version of the 

policy JHCCF – Pediculosis (Head Lice), which keeps a student in the classroom. See the 

Communicable Disease Guidance for Schools for more information. 

1 NASN – Head Lice Management in Schools 
11 CDC – Head Lice Information for Schools 

Collective Bargaining Impact 

None 

Local District Responsibility 

Review the district’s policy regarding management of head lice, if applicable, and update or 

rescind. 

Policy(ies) and ARs Impacted by these Revisions 

JHCCF – Pediculosis (Head Lice), Version 1, Delete 

JHCCF-AR – Pediculosis (Head Lice), Version 1, Delete 

JHCCF – Pediculosis (Head Lice), Version 2, Delete 

JHCCF-AR – Pediculosis (Head Lice), Version 2, Delete 

JHCCF – Pediculosis (Head Lice), was Version 3, now stand-alone, Optional 
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PUBLIC RECORDS 

Summary 

The purpose of this summary is to make schools aware of some minor changes to the 

definition of public records under ORS 192.005, which describes any information generated 

by the school in course of business “necessary to satisfy the legal, administrative, fiscal, 

tribal cultural or historical policies, requirements or needs of the state agency or political 

subdivision.” (ORS 192.005 (5) as amended by House Bill 2112 (2023)) Other changes made 

in ORS 192, specifically 192.050 include updating terminology to how terms are used in 

today’s public operations, e.g., analog or digital audio and video tape technology changing to 

audio or video technology or audio recording and video recording. Additionally, in ORS 

192.060, any records made under ORS 192.040 and 192.050 “shall be properly indexed and 

filed so as to facilitate access and retrieval.” (ORS 192.060 as amended by House Bill 2112 

(2023)) There are no policy changes resulting from this bill. 

However, there are some other implications on appropriate administrative regulation (AR) 

language which are discussed herein under ‘district’ below. 

Collective Bargaining Impact 

None 

Local District Responsibility 

Review the district’s written procedures related to submitting public records requests. If there 

are separate written procedures made available which name the person or persons, and their 

address(es), for submitting public records requests, no modifications may be necessary. If the 

school operates under KBA-AR – Public Records Request, and if the AR does not name the 

person or persons to which a public records request should be submitted, make the addition 

using recommended bracketed language included herein and issue a revised AR for 

implementation and submit to the board for review. 

Policy(ies) and ARs Impacted by these Revisions 

KBA-AR – Public Records Request, Highly Recommended 

  

 

ABOUT POLICY UPDATE 

 

Policy Update is a subscription newsletter providing a brief discussion of current policy 

issues of concern to Oregon school districts, education service districts, community colleges, 
and public charter schools. 

 

Sample model policies reflecting these issues and changes in state and federal law, if 
applicable, are part of this newsletter. These samples are offered as a starting point for 

drafting local policy and may be modified to meet particular local needs. They do not replace 

district legal counsel advice. 
 

To make the best use of Policy Update, we suggest you discuss the various issues it presents 

and use the sample model policies to determine which policies your district should develop or 

revise, get ideas for what a policy should contain, and as a starting point for editing, 
modifying and discussing your district’s policy position. 

 

If you have questions about Policy Update, sample policies or policy in general, call OSBA 
Policy Services, 800-578-6722 or 503-588-2800. 
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TRY OUR ONLINE POLICY DEMO 

 

OSBA’s online policy service has a demo site for districts interested in a public online policy 
manual. This service saves time, resources and reams of paper. With one centrally located 

policy manual updated electronically, you have instant access to current district policies. 

 
Go to policy.osba.org and select “Policy Online Demo.” The online manual includes a 

subscription to Policy Update and policy manual maintenance service to help keep policies 

current. 
 

OSBA offers several options. Contact Policy Services to determine the best option for you, 

800-578-6722 or 503-588-2800. 
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9. Action Items
a. Human Resources

1. OSEA Contract
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10. Items of Information & Discussion
a. Facilities & Maintenance/Transportation/Food Services

1. Facilities Update
b. Board

1. Career Tech Timeline Extension
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Oregon achieves . . . together! 

 

 

255 Capitol St NE, Salem, OR 97310  |  Voice: 503-947-5600  | Fax: 503-378-5156  |  www.oregon.gov/ode 
 

Dr. Charlene Williams 
Director of the Department of Education 

July 12, 2024 

 

SENT VIA EMAIL 

Superintendent Majalise Tolan 

Lincoln County School District 

1212 NE Fogarty Street 

Newport, OR 97365 

majalise.tolan@lincoln.k12.or.us 

 

Dear Ms. Tolan: 

 

This letter is in reference to the Lincoln County School District (District) July 10, 2024 request 

for a charter school application timeline extension. You are requesting a timeline extension 

concerning the Lincoln City Career Tech High School application (Application) public hearing to 

be held by the District. According to the District’s request, the District determined the 

Application was complete on July 9, 2024. Following the timeline in ORS 338.055 and OAR 581-

026-0055, the District is required to hold a public hearing within 60 days of the completeness 

determination. Based on the July 9, 2024 date, the District is required to do this by September 

7, 2024. 

 

The State Board of Education may grant an extension of any timeline required by ORS 338.055 

if the school district has good cause for requesting the extension. ORS 338.055(9); OAR 581-

026-0120(3). The State Board has delegated to the Superintendent of Public Instruction or the 

Superintendent’s designee the authority to grant extensions of timelines for the charter 

approval process under ORS 338.055. OAR 581-026-0125.   

 

You are requesting a timeline extension of ORS 338.055(2), which states: " Within 60 days after 

receipt of a completed proposal, the school district board shall hold a public hearing on the 

provisions of the proposal.” The request indicates the District will hold a public hearing no later 

than September 10, 2024 to align with regularly scheduled board meetings.  
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Oregon Department of Education 

255 Capitol St NE, Salem, OR 97310  |  Voice: 503-947-5600  | Fax: 503-378-5156  |  www.oregon.gov/ode 
 

After careful consideration, the Department finds that your request for an extension 

demonstrates good cause. The requested extension is granted. The school district must conduct 

a public hearing on or before September 10, 2024.  

 

If you have any questions or need further assistance, please contact me at 

kate.pattison@ode.oregon.gov or 503-580-5749. 

 

Sincerely, 

 
Kate Pattison 

Director of School Choice, Options, and Recovery Education 

Office of the Director 

Oregon Department of Education 

 

cc:  Sarah Louise Allen, sarahlouisea@careertech.us  

Jason Nelson, jasonn@careertech.us  

 Kristen Miles, kmiles@osba.org  
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2. Public Comment (This time is reserved for general public comment to the 
Board)

c. Other
1. Meeting Takeaways
2. Reminders/Announcements

d. Adjournment
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Board Goals 2024-2029

GOAL ONE: Lincoln County School District will establish and meet high expectations for student achievement.

GOAL TWO: Lincoln County School District will create equitable, diverse, inclusive, and accessible learning 
environments across the district within a framework of excellence in education.

GOAL THREE: LCSD will provide for the long term health and welfare of our facilities, focusing on accessibility, 
technological innovation, and purposeful utilization.

GOAL FOUR: Lincoln County School District will strengthen community relationships through communication 
and engagement with staff, students, families, and community partners.

Lincoln County School District Equity Team
Land Acknowledgement Statement

We ask that you take a moment to stop what you are doing, to listen to these words as we recognize 
the land that we currently inhabit. No matter where each of us is physically located in Lincoln County, 
we must understand that we are on traditional homelands and unceded territories of indigenous 
peoples. Where we live in Lincoln County, these are the ancestral homelands for the Confederated 
Tribes of Siletz Indians.

Lincoln County School District acknowledges the Confederated Tribes of Siletz Indians that consists 
of over 30 bands originating from Northern California to Southern Washington. The Confederated 
Tribes of Siletz Indians currently occupy and manage 9,310 acres located here in Lincoln County but 
is a mere fraction of their original 1855 1.1 million-acre Siletz coastal reservation. We must remember 
the people of the Confederated Tribes of Siletz Indians are and will forever be the first stewards of 
this land, water, and fish.

We acknowledge and recognize the continued sovereignty of the Confederated Tribes of Siletz Indians 
and honor their ancestral homelands. We are committed to bringing awareness to their history and the 
existence of the Confederated Tribes of Siletz Indians since time immemorial.

NON-DISCRIMINATION: Lincoln County Schools do not discriminate nor tolerate discrimination on the basis 
of an individual’s race, color, religion, sex, sexual orientation, national origin, disability, gender identity, marital 
status or age or because of the race, color, religion, sex, sexual orientation, national origin, disability, gender 
identity, marital status or age of any other persons with whom the individual associates.
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